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Originally developed by Kieran Hennessey & Colin Carter

Notes

Note that the following wards are listed twice in tables, as they fall within alternative
definitions of port hinterlands, and are highlighted in their second occurrence.

Peterhead North & Rattray
Peterhead South & Cruden
Fraserburgh and District 

Note that the following recreational clubs are listed twice in tables as they fall within 
alternative definitions of port hinterlands and are highlighted in their second occurrence.

Peterhead Sailing Club
Aberdeen & District Angling Association

Tabs 
Tabs beginning "1_" refer to ward data near ports
Tabs beginning "2_" refer to Local Authority data for Aberdeen City, 
Aberdeenshire and Scotland

1_Economic Activity
1_NS-SeC
1_Industry
1_Qualifications
1_Travel to Work (Distance)
1_National Identity
1_Length of Residence
1_Ethnic Group
1_Religion
1_Health
1_Gaelic
1_Tenure of Dwelling
1_Marine Survey 2015
1_Sailing + Angling Clubs
2_Population and Job Density
2_Earnings
2_Economic Activity
2_Businesses
2_GVA
2_Community Facilities
2_Employee Jobs
2_Qualifications
2_House Prices
2_Tourism
2_Health
2_IMD



1_Economic Activity

Port Ward
All people aged 16 and 

over

Economically Active 
(excluding full-time 

students) - Total %

Economically Active 
(excluding full-time 

students) - Employee - 
Total %

Cromarty Firth 
Green Freeport 
(Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 10,333 6,031 58.37 5,043 48.80

Fraserburgh and 
District 12,978 7,494 57.74 6,335 48.81
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 13,531 8,123 60.03 6,878 50.83
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 5,922 59.79 5,127 51.77

George St/Harbour 19,598 8,466 43.20 7,155 36.51
Torry/Ferryhill 17,578 10,869 61.83 9,337 53.12
Central Buchan 11,678 7,184 61.52 5,834 49.96
Troup 7,984 4,714 59.04 3,759 47.08
Turiff and District 10,973 6,930 63.16 5,509 50.21
Ellon and District 12,229 7,614 62.26 6,442 52.68

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 7,285 4,004 54.96 3,213 44.10
Culloden and 
Ardersier 9,523 6,123 64.30 5,286 55.51
Nairn and Cawdor 10,813 5,927 54.81 4,808 44.46

Inverness Millburn 7,940 4,822 60.73 4,153 52.30

Inverness Central 10,364 6,057 58.44 5,088 49.09

Burntisland
Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 12,107 6,734 55.62 5,577 46.06
Leith 20,702 14,587 70.46 12,291 59.37
Craigentinny/Duddi
ngston 25,457 15,666 61.54 13,191 51.82
Leith Walk 30,394 20,561 67.65 17,452 57.42
City Centre 31,137 13,827 44.41 10,948 35.16
Inverleith 25,737 15,675 60.90 12,667 49.22
Forth 26,217 16,841 64.24 13,965 53.27

Rosyth Rosyth 12,413 7,475 60.22 6,498 52.35
Grangemouth 13,591 7,814 57.49 6,837 50.31
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 17,851 11,067 62.00 9,739 54.56
Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss 
Villages 15,024 7,598 50.57 6,374 42.43
Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 16,481 8,704 52.81 7,361 44.66
Maryfield 15,773 7,909 50.14 6,738 42.72
East End 12,507 6,454 51.60 5,441 43.50
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 13,531 8,123 60.03 6,878 50.83
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 5,922 59.79 5,127 51.77

Montrose Montrose & District 12,708 6,976 54.89 5,731 45.10

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 10,562 6,166 58.38 4,298 40.69

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 12,978 7,494 57.74 6,335 48.81
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 3,683 2,290 62.18 1,931 52.43
Kirkwell East 4,113 2,541 61.78 2,148 52.22

Scotland 4,548,589 2,587,707 56.89 2,164,441 47.58

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Sources: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed on: 26/08/2025

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of 
Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_NS-SeC

Port Ward
All people aged 

16 and over

L1: Employers in 
large 

establishments

L2: Higher 
managerial and 
administrative 

occupations

L3: Higher 
professional 
occupations

L4: Lower 
professional and 
higher technical 

occupations

L5: Lower managerial 
and administrative 

occupations
L6: Higher supervisory 

occupations
L7: Intermediate 

occupations
L8: Employers in small 

establishments

L9: Own 
account 
workers

L10: Lower 
supervisory 
occupations

L11: Lower 
technical 

occupations
L12: Semi-routine 

occupations
L13: Routine 
occupations

L14.1: Never 
worked

L14.2: Long-term 
unemployed

L15: Full-time 
students

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport 

(Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 10,333 4 195 513 1,290 276 294 1,197 204 654 470 500 1,499 2,001 694 116 433

Fraserburgh and 
District 12,978 4 298 538 1,359 280 328 1,241 439 829 656 692 1,831 2,961 792 71 661

Peterhead North & 
Rattray 13,531 11 292 615 1,510 318 390 1,394 334 841 681 676 1,946 2,860 880 141 637

 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 4 222 512 1,259 250 320 1,136 211 581 508 561 1,407 1,927 524 68 405

George St/Harbour 19,598 6 192 1,258 1,725 366 296 1,255 106 618 511 481 1,496 2,023 656 233 8,378

Torry/Ferryhill 17,578 2 387 1,660 2,416 470 444 1,743 184 783 639 682 1,916 2,867 788 218 2,378

Central Buchan 11,678 0 318 811 1,736 331 371 1,240 394 1,052 509 627 1,438 1,779 487 64 526

Troup 7,984 3 156 383 895 207 231 775 271 782 381 445 1,123 1,509 452 52 317
Turiff and District 10,973 12 330 838 1,524 323 361 1,113 393 1,044 431 545 1,349 1,725 468 85 441

Ellon and District 12,229 9 486 1,347 2,300 391 464 1,578 281 781 422 545 1,294 1,321 376 87 543

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 7,285 7 203 411 1,076 217 221 761 199 602 291 347 1,095 1,086 442 45 275

Culloden and 
Ardersier 9,523 3 269 745 1,490 331 384 1,348 169 650 372 458 1,173 1,300 367 52 409

Nairn and Cawdor 10,813 4 377 973 1,759 368 308 1,206 298 831 462 438 1,340 1,448 538 56 402

Inverness Millburn 7,940 6 201 693 1,251 286 299 1,003 141 463 315 334 1,051 1,130 348 55 365

Inverness Central 10,364 11 189 655 1,249 279 266 1,016 162 634 466 422 1,541 2,092 767 109 508

Burntisland

Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 12,107 11 442 1,225 2,271 403 355 1,454 299 742 355 467 1,329 1,360 608 119 667
Leith 20,702 30 761 3,371 4,042 808 424 2,170 298 1,192 669 508 1,749 2,077 998 159 1,440
Craigentinny/Duddi
ngston 25,457 18 765 3,150 4,158 774 715 3,176 382 1,501 798 766 2,601 2,838 1,326 172 2,312
Leith Walk 30,394 21 938 5,246 5,633 997 659 3,032 347 1,537 784 700 2,057 2,527 1,023 220 4,678
City Centre 31,137 99 1,095 4,801 4,120 671 415 1,725 417 1,160 463 380 1,277 1,580 985 194 11,758
Inverleith 25,737 86 1,468 5,552 5,403 818 680 2,454 558 1,475 505 428 1,607 1,623 898 154 2,031
Forth 26,217 36 905 3,463 4,190 853 676 2,845 363 1,629 900 695 2,551 3,289 1,587 211 2,023

Rosyth Rosyth 12,413 3 348 847 1,678 391 391 1,729 142 660 489 571 1,666 2,099 677 93 631
Grangemouth 13,591 2 207 623 1,367 391 376 1,873 149 590 576 793 1,923 2,976 956 135 654
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 17,851 6 545 1,519 2,890 619 583 2,478 276 874 537 1,003 2,101 2,371 957 94 995
Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss 
Villages 15,024 2 204 418 1,327 335 334 1,443 222 737 603 715 2,459 3,363 1,613 240 1,013
Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 16,481 11 473 962 2,353 468 428 1,815 365 914 668 749 2,195 2,844 1,113 144 977
Maryfield 15,773 4 196 1,162 1,924 422 303 1,504 207 596 443 483 1,687 1,896 1,108 167 3,688
East End 12,507 4 177 529 1,268 337 305 1,417 169 677 438 507 1,812 2,441 1,258 148 1,025
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 13,531 11 292 615 1,510 318 390 1,394 334 841 681 676 1,946 2,860 880 141 637
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 4 222 512 1,259 250 320 1,136 211 581 508 561 1,407 1,927 524 68 405

Montrose Montrose & District 12,708 6 330 816 1,871 351 322 1,333 303 779 570 686 1,771 2,042 764 126 632

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 10,562 21 360 839 1,638 326 282 928 464 1,513 497 431 1,203 1,296 355 67 346

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 12,978 4 298 538 1,359 280 328 1,241 439 829 656 692 1,831 2,961 792 71 661
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 3,683 1 81 216 516 90 126 382 125 293 205 135 570 620 159 25 139
Kirkwell East 4,113 2 114 265 607 139 111 456 121 289 171 164 655 682 157 25 155

Port of Aberdeen

Methil

Dundee

Ardersier

Inverness

Peterhead

Leith

Grangemouth

Scapa (Orkney)



1_NS-SeC
Proportions

Port Ward
All people aged 

16 and over

L1: Employers in 
large 

establishments

L2: Higher 
managerial and 
administrative 

occupations

L3: Higher 
professional 
occupations

L4: Lower 
professional and 
higher technical 

occupations

L5: Lower managerial 
and administrative 

occupations
L6: Higher supervisory 

occupations
L7: Intermediate 

occupations
L8: Employers in small 

establishments

L9: Own 
account 
workers

L10: Lower 
supervisory 

occupations

L11: Lower 
technical 

occupations
L12: Semi-routine 

occupations
L13: Routine 
occupations

L14.1: Never 
worked

L14.2: Long-term 
unemployed

L15: Full-time 
students

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport 

(Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 10,333 0.04 1.89 4.96 12.48 2.67 2.85 11.58 1.97 6.33 4.55 4.84 14.51 19.37 6.72 1.12 4.19
Fraserburgh and 
District 12,978 0.03 2.30 4.15 10.47 2.16 2.53 9.56 3.38 6.39 5.05 5.33 14.11 22.82 6.10 0.55 5.09
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 13,531 0.08 2.16 4.55 11.16 2.35 2.88 10.30 2.47 6.22 5.03 5.00 14.38 21.14 6.50 1.04 4.71
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 0.04 2.24 5.17 12.71 2.52 3.23 11.47 2.13 5.87 5.13 5.66 14.21 19.46 5.29 0.69 4.09

George St/Harbour 19,598 0.03 0.98 6.42 8.80 1.87 1.51 6.40 0.54 3.15 2.61 2.45 7.63 10.32 3.35 1.19 42.75
Torry/Ferryhill 17,578 0.01 2.20 9.44 13.74 2.67 2.53 9.92 1.05 4.45 3.64 3.88 10.90 16.31 4.48 1.24 13.53
Central Buchan 11,678 0.00 2.72 6.94 14.87 2.83 3.18 10.62 3.37 9.01 4.36 5.37 12.31 15.23 4.17 0.55 4.50
Troup 7,984 0.04 1.95 4.80 11.21 2.59 2.89 9.71 3.39 9.79 4.77 5.57 14.07 18.90 5.66 0.65 3.97
Turiff and District 10,973 0.11 3.01 7.64 13.89 2.94 3.29 10.14 3.58 9.51 3.93 4.97 12.29 15.72 4.27 0.77 4.02
Ellon and District 12,229 0.07 3.97 11.01 18.81 3.20 3.79 12.90 2.30 6.39 3.45 4.46 10.58 10.80 3.07 0.71 4.44

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 7,285 0.10 2.79 5.64 14.77 2.98 3.03 10.45 2.73 8.26 3.99 4.76 15.03 14.91 6.07 0.62 3.77
Culloden and 
Ardersier 9,523 0.03 2.82 7.82 15.65 3.48 4.03 14.16 1.77 6.83 3.91 4.81 12.32 13.65 3.85 0.55 4.29

Nairn and Cawdor 10,813 0.04 3.49 9.00 16.27 3.40 2.85 11.15 2.76 7.69 4.27 4.05 12.39 13.39 4.98 0.52 3.72

Inverness Millburn 7,940 0.08 2.53 8.73 15.76 3.60 3.77 12.63 1.78 5.83 3.97 4.21 13.24 14.23 4.38 0.69 4.60

Inverness Central 10,364 0.11 1.82 6.32 12.05 2.69 2.57 9.80 1.56 6.12 4.50 4.07 14.87 20.19 7.40 1.05 4.90

Burntisland
Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 12,107 0.09 3.65 10.12 18.76 3.33 2.93 12.01 2.47 6.13 2.93 3.86 10.98 11.23 5.02 0.98 5.51
Leith 20,702 0.14 3.68 16.28 19.52 3.90 2.05 10.48 1.44 5.76 3.23 2.45 8.45 10.03 4.82 0.77 6.96
Craigentinny/Duddi
ngston 25,457 0.07 3.01 12.37 16.33 3.04 2.81 12.48 1.50 5.90 3.13 3.01 10.22 11.15 5.21 0.68 9.08
Leith Walk 30,394 0.07 3.09 17.26 18.53 3.28 2.17 9.98 1.14 5.06 2.58 2.30 6.77 8.31 3.37 0.72 15.39
City Centre 31,137 0.32 3.52 15.42 13.23 2.15 1.33 5.54 1.34 3.73 1.49 1.22 4.10 5.07 3.16 0.62 37.76
Inverleith 25,737 0.33 5.70 21.57 20.99 3.18 2.64 9.53 2.17 5.73 1.96 1.66 6.24 6.31 3.49 0.60 7.89
Forth 26,217 0.14 3.45 13.21 15.98 3.25 2.58 10.85 1.38 6.21 3.43 2.65 9.73 12.55 6.05 0.80 7.72

Rosyth Rosyth 12,413 0.02 2.80 6.82 13.52 3.15 3.15 13.93 1.14 5.32 3.94 4.60 13.42 16.91 5.45 0.75 5.08
Grangemouth 13,591 0.01 1.52 4.58 10.06 2.88 2.77 13.78 1.10 4.34 4.24 5.83 14.15 21.90 7.03 0.99 4.81
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 17,851 0.03 3.05 8.51 16.19 3.47 3.27 13.88 1.55 4.90 3.01 5.62 11.77 13.28 5.36 0.53 5.57
Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss 
Villages 15,024 0.01 1.36 2.78 8.83 2.23 2.22 9.60 1.48 4.91 4.01 4.76 16.37 22.38 10.74 1.60 6.74
Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 16,481 0.07 2.87 5.84 14.28 2.84 2.60 11.01 2.21 5.55 4.05 4.54 13.32 17.26 6.75 0.87 5.93
Maryfield 15,773 0.03 1.24 7.37 12.20 2.68 1.92 9.54 1.31 3.78 2.81 3.06 10.70 12.02 7.02 1.06 23.38
East End 12,507 0.03 1.42 4.23 10.14 2.69 2.44 11.33 1.35 5.41 3.50 4.05 14.49 19.52 10.06 1.18 8.20
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 13,531 0.08 2.16 4.55 11.16 2.35 2.88 10.30 2.47 6.22 5.03 5.00 14.38 21.14 6.50 1.04 4.71
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 0.04 2.24 5.17 12.71 2.52 3.23 11.47 2.13 5.87 5.13 5.66 14.21 19.46 5.29 0.69 4.09

Montrose Montrose & District 12,708 0.05 2.60 6.42 14.72 2.76 2.53 10.49 2.38 6.13 4.49 5.40 13.94 16.07 6.01 0.99 4.97

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 10,562 0.20 3.41 7.94 15.51 3.09 2.67 8.79 4.39 14.32 4.71 4.08 11.39 12.27 3.36 0.63 3.28

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 12,978 0.03 2.30 4.15 10.47 2.16 2.53 9.56 3.38 6.39 5.05 5.33 14.11 22.82 6.10 0.55 5.09
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 3,683 0.03 2.20 5.86 14.01 2.44 3.42 10.37 3.39 7.96 5.57 3.67 15.48 16.83 4.32 0.68 3.77
Kirkwell East 4,113 0.05 2.77 6.44 14.76 3.38 2.70 11.09 2.94 7.03 4.16 3.99 15.93 16.58 3.82 0.61 3.77

3,930 136,351 411,128 691,261 136,882 130,090 534,167 89,754 274,308 148,930 172,136 510,252 612,572 273,477 35,451 387,900
0.09 3.00 9.04 15.20 3.01 2.86 11.74 1.97 6.03 3.27 3.78 11.22 13.47 6.01 0.78 8.53

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location 
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed on: 03/09/2025

4,548,589Scotland

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Industry

Port Ward

All people aged 16 
and over in 

employment the week 
before the census

Agriculture; 
Forestry; 
Fishing

Mining and 
Quarrying Manufacturing

Electricity, Gas, 
Steam and Air 

Conditioning Supply

Water Supply; 
Sewage; Waste 

Management and 
Remediation activities Construction

Wholesale and Retail 
trade; Repair of Motor 

Vehicles and 
Motorcycles

Transport and 
Storage

Accommodation and 
Food Service 

Activities

Information 
and 

Communicatio
n

Financial and 
Insurance 
Activities

Real Estate 
Activities

Professional 
Scientific and 

Technical 
Activities

Administrative 
and Support 

Service Activities

Public 
Administration 
and Defence; 
Compulsory 

Social Security Education

Human Health 
and Social Work 

Activities

Arts, 
Entertainme

nt and 
Recreation

Other Service 
Activities

Activities of Household 
as Employers; 

Undifferentiated Goods - 
and Services - Producing 
Activities of Households 

for Own Use

Activities of Extra-
Territorial 

Organisations and 
Bodies

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 5,897 141 170 703 62 91 564 731 286 331 117 64 55 223 291 397 409 909 131 191 24 10

Fraserburgh and 
District 7,574 443 519 1,365 73 45 434 1,088 384 421 51 77 40 288 278 410 520 770 133 223 5 4

Peterhead North & 
Rattray 8,099 294 704 1,201 77 71 539 1,100 420 490 67 106 51 326 365 559 432 944 91 252 5 7

 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,959 167 544 727 59 56 421 696 336 304 72 67 26 271 303 457 379 792 106 155 8 6

George St/Harbour 10,978 43 560 556 45 60 369 1,671 478 1,769 291 166 70 716 599 575 795 1,427 385 379 13 8

Torry/Ferryhill 11,455 41 1,030 796 65 64 539 1,378 630 1,060 277 209 76 874 737 701 759 1,557 283 348 18 8

Central Buchan 7,253 462 509 798 55 61 701 765 362 281 92 68 36 412 303 542 525 917 115 241 12 2

Troup 4,699 369 262 554 30 33 441 515 250 271 44 50 18 204 184 299 301 633 85 144 11 1
Turiff and District 6,920 542 471 738 40 60 689 756 373 293 90 97 56 404 321 387 461 773 124 229 8 2

Ellon and District 7,697 156 674 677 69 40 590 802 365 344 129 119 68 554 343 583 743 1,005 151 276 6 4

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 3,974 188 111 385 31 36 386 486 167 260 87 41 38 204 167 243 372 525 95 143 9 0

Culloden and 
Ardersier 6,218 128 84 435 49 41 500 817 394 369 154 93 48 273 272 694 424 1,045 146 210 8 31

Nairn and Cawdor 5,932 195 84 483 47 41 496 651 310 426 193 114 35 286 296 481 462 925 157 231 6 9

Inverness Millburn 4,875 47 33 267 33 31 365 694 263 404 125 86 46 223 197 481 322 959 110 169 8 9

Inverness Central 5,985 81 32 328 29 50 419 834 385 821 151 109 56 212 360 426 315 998 143 222 11 4

Burntisland

Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 6,695 72 111 588 43 40 469 802 269 328 175 322 66 413 269 614 604 1,091 158 249 7 1

Leith 14,915 46 54 619 101 50 553 1,318 438 1,508 957 1,089 180 1,403 716 1,385 1,298 1,913 692 565 16 18
Craigentinny/Duddin
gston 16,202 35 46 660 68 59 840 1,515 634 1,646 831 1,163 176 1,230 783 1,510 1,491 2,230 625 634 21 13
Leith Walk 21,722 69 59 901 92 65 664 1,888 518 2,420 1,483 1,569 227 2,296 1,002 1,804 2,102 2,715 1,012 791 20 25
City Centre 16,552 58 78 642 83 30 447 1,520 333 2,434 1,078 1,326 185 1,950 588 927 1,720 1,780 733 597 10 35
Inverleith 16,039 57 77 729 81 41 627 1,164 401 1,013 992 1,575 240 2,057 571 1,270 1,698 2,189 596 622 15 24
Forth 17,186 41 40 760 92 80 853 1,595 724 1,655 732 1,232 192 1,308 1,017 1,467 1,481 2,570 576 709 37 16

Rosyth Rosyth 7,455 62 86 684 33 62 547 933 420 494 246 536 57 366 387 744 410 919 151 289 10 8
Grangemouth 7,743 30 116 1,027 50 108 582 1,133 585 485 141 270 62 278 482 701 407 878 149 238 14 4
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 11,245 61 185 1,100 88 100 922 1,354 581 494 278 628 111 567 475 1,189 811 1,712 216 360 5 4
Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss 
Villages 7,394 56 86 917 35 60 563 1,013 428 476 99 148 59 218 344 650 414 1,372 162 273 9 1
Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 8,693 114 134 1,208 70 83 757 963 368 503 142 170 92 368 335 816 663 1,385 193 314 10 7
Maryfield 8,936 49 67 579 35 40 361 1,317 322 1,107 467 212 79 418 362 745 797 1,378 281 304 14 4
East End 6,508 29 48 448 39 56 475 948 424 445 162 103 61 225 378 616 468 1,153 155 258 10 3
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 8,099 294 704 1,201 77 71 539 1,100 420 490 67 106 51 326 365 559 432 944 91 252 5 7
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,959 167 544 727 59 56 421 696 336 304 72 67 26 271 303 457 379 792 106 155 8 6

Montrose Montrose & District 6,842 188 494 798 32 45 516 831 303 436 101 91 28 375 357 392 440 1,012 147 246 11 6

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 6,168 463 79 386 47 40 580 582 344 786 112 68 57 293 278 367 529 743 215 185 11 5

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 7,574 443 519 1,365 73 45 434 1,088 384 421 51 77 40 288 278 410 520 770 133 223 5 4
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 2,313 124 34 151 28 18 208 270 200 147 34 30 17 95 98 208 165 342 54 80 5 3
Kirkwell East 2,557 89 48 146 15 6 240 311 209 171 36 41 24 112 102 224 202 419 75 79 8 0

Scapa (Orkney)

Ardersier

Inverness

Port of Aberdeen

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Leith

Grangemouth



1_Industry
Proportion

Port Ward All people aged 16 
and over in 

employment the week 
before the census

Agriculture; 
Forestry; 

Fishing

Mining and 
Quarrying

Manufacturing Electricity, Gas, 
Steam and Air 

Conditioning Supply

Water Supply; 
Sewage; Waste 

Management and 
Remediation activities

Construction Wholesale and Retail 
trade; Repair of Motor 

Vehicles and 
Motorcycles

Transport and 
Storage

Accommodation 
and Food Service 

Activities

Information 
and 

Communicatio
n

Financial and 
Insurance 
Activities

Real Estate 
Activities

Professional 
Scientific and 

Technical 
Activities

Administrative 
and Support 

Service Activities

Public 
Administration 
and Defence; 
Compulsory 

Social Security

Education Human Health 
and Social Work 

Activities

Arts, 
Entertainme

nt and 
Recreation

Other Service 
Activities

Activities of Household 
as Employers; 

Undifferentiated Goods - 
and Services - Producing 
Activities of Households 

for Own Use

Activities of Extra-
Territorial 

Organisations and 
Bodies

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 5,897 2.4 2.9 11.9 1.1 1.5 9.6 12.4 4.8 5.6 2.0 1.1 0.9 3.8 4.9 6.7 6.9 15.4 2.2 3.2 0.4 0.2

Fraserburgh and 
District 7,574 5.8 6.9 18.0 1.0 0.6 5.7 14.4 5.1 5.6 0.7 1.0 0.5 3.8 3.7 5.4 6.9 10.2 1.8 2.9 0.1 0.1
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 8,099 3.6 8.7 14.8 1.0 0.9 6.7 13.6 5.2 6.1 0.8 1.3 0.6 4.0 4.5 6.9 5.3 11.7 1.1 3.1 0.1 0.1
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,959 2.8 9.1 12.2 1.0 0.9 7.1 11.7 5.6 5.1 1.2 1.1 0.4 4.5 5.1 7.7 6.4 13.3 1.8 2.6 0.1 0.1

George St/Harbour 10,978 0.4 5.1 5.1 0.4 0.5 3.4 15.2 4.4 16.1 2.7 1.5 0.6 6.5 5.5 5.2 7.2 13.0 3.5 3.5 0.1 0.1
Torry/Ferryhill 11,455 0.4 9.0 6.9 0.6 0.6 4.7 12.0 5.5 9.3 2.4 1.8 0.7 7.6 6.4 6.1 6.6 13.6 2.5 3.0 0.2 0.1
Central Buchan 7,253 6.4 7.0 11.0 0.8 0.8 9.7 10.5 5.0 3.9 1.3 0.9 0.5 5.7 4.2 7.5 7.2 12.6 1.6 3.3 0.2 0.0
Troup 4,699 7.9 5.6 11.8 0.6 0.7 9.4 11.0 5.3 5.8 0.9 1.1 0.4 4.3 3.9 6.4 6.4 13.5 1.8 3.1 0.2 0.0
Turiff and District 6,920 7.8 6.8 10.7 0.6 0.9 10.0 10.9 5.4 4.2 1.3 1.4 0.8 5.8 4.6 5.6 6.7 11.2 1.8 3.3 0.1 0.0
Ellon and District 7,697 2.0 8.8 8.8 0.9 0.5 7.7 10.4 4.7 4.5 1.7 1.5 0.9 7.2 4.5 7.6 9.7 13.1 2.0 3.6 0.1 0.1

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 3,974 4.7 2.8 9.7 0.8 0.9 9.7 12.2 4.2 6.5 2.2 1.0 1.0 5.1 4.2 6.1 9.4 13.2 2.4 3.6 0.2 0.0
Culloden and 
Ardersier 6,218 2.1 1.4 7.0 0.8 0.7 8.0 13.1 6.3 5.9 2.5 1.5 0.8 4.4 4.4 11.2 6.8 16.8 2.3 3.4 0.1 0.5
Nairn and Cawdor 5,932 3.3 1.4 8.1 0.8 0.7 8.4 11.0 5.2 7.2 3.3 1.9 0.6 4.8 5.0 8.1 7.8 15.6 2.6 3.9 0.1 0.2

Inverness Millburn 4,875 1.0 0.7 5.5 0.7 0.6 7.5 14.2 5.4 8.3 2.6 1.8 0.9 4.6 4.0 9.9 6.6 19.7 2.3 3.5 0.2 0.2
Inverness Central 5,985 1.4 0.5 5.5 0.5 0.8 7.0 13.9 6.4 13.7 2.5 1.8 0.9 3.5 6.0 7.1 5.3 16.7 2.4 3.7 0.2 0.1

Burntisland
Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 6,695 1.1 1.7 8.8 0.6 0.6 7.0 12.0 4.0 4.9 2.6 4.8 1.0 6.2 4.0 9.2 9.0 16.3 2.4 3.7 0.1 0.0
Leith 14,915 0.3 0.4 4.2 0.7 0.3 3.7 8.8 2.9 10.1 6.4 7.3 1.2 9.4 4.8 9.3 8.7 12.8 4.6 3.8 0.1 0.1
Craigentinny/Duddin
gston 16,202 0.2 0.3 4.1 0.4 0.4 5.2 9.4 3.9 10.2 5.1 7.2 1.1 7.6 4.8 9.3 9.2 13.8 3.9 3.9 0.1 0.1
Leith Walk 21,722 0.3 0.3 4.1 0.4 0.3 3.1 8.7 2.4 11.1 6.8 7.2 1.0 10.6 4.6 8.3 9.7 12.5 4.7 3.6 0.1 0.1
City Centre 16,552 0.4 0.5 3.9 0.5 0.2 2.7 9.2 2.0 14.7 6.5 8.0 1.1 11.8 3.6 5.6 10.4 10.8 4.4 3.6 0.1 0.2
Inverleith 16,039 0.4 0.5 4.5 0.5 0.3 3.9 7.3 2.5 6.3 6.2 9.8 1.5 12.8 3.6 7.9 10.6 13.6 3.7 3.9 0.1 0.1
Forth 17,186 0.2 0.2 4.4 0.5 0.5 5.0 9.3 4.2 9.6 4.3 7.2 1.1 7.6 5.9 8.5 8.6 15.0 3.4 4.1 0.2 0.1

Rosyth Rosyth 7,455 0.8 1.2 9.2 0.4 0.8 7.3 12.5 5.6 6.6 3.3 7.2 0.8 4.9 5.2 10.0 5.5 12.3 2.0 3.9 0.1 0.1
Grangemouth 7,743 0.4 1.5 13.3 0.6 1.4 7.5 14.6 7.6 6.3 1.8 3.5 0.8 3.6 6.2 9.1 5.3 11.3 1.9 3.1 0.2 0.1
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 11,245 0.5 1.6 9.8 0.8 0.9 8.2 12.0 5.2 4.4 2.5 5.6 1.0 5.0 4.2 10.6 7.2 15.2 1.9 3.2 0.0 0.0

Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss Villages 7,394 0.8 1.2 12.4 0.5 0.8 7.6 13.7 5.8 6.4 1.3 2.0 0.8 2.9 4.7 8.8 5.6 18.6 2.2 3.7 0.1 0.0
Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 8,693 1.3 1.5 13.9 0.8 1.0 8.7 11.1 4.2 5.8 1.6 2.0 1.1 4.2 3.9 9.4 7.6 15.9 2.2 3.6 0.1 0.1
Maryfield 8,936 0.5 0.7 6.5 0.4 0.4 4.0 14.7 3.6 12.4 5.2 2.4 0.9 4.7 4.1 8.3 8.9 15.4 3.1 3.4 0.2 0.0
East End 6,508 0.4 0.7 6.9 0.6 0.9 7.3 14.6 6.5 6.8 2.5 1.6 0.9 3.5 5.8 9.5 7.2 17.7 2.4 4.0 0.2 0.0
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 8,099 3.6 8.7 14.8 1.0 0.9 6.7 13.6 5.2 6.1 0.8 1.3 0.6 4.0 4.5 6.9 5.3 11.7 1.1 3.1 0.1 0.1
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,959 2.8 9.1 12.2 1.0 0.9 7.1 11.7 5.6 5.1 1.2 1.1 0.4 4.5 5.1 7.7 6.4 13.3 1.8 2.6 0.1 0.1

Montrose Montrose & District 6,842 2.7 7.2 11.7 0.5 0.7 7.5 12.1 4.4 6.4 1.5 1.3 0.4 5.5 5.2 5.7 6.4 14.8 2.1 3.6 0.2 0.1

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 6,168 7.5 1.3 6.3 0.8 0.6 9.4 9.4 5.6 12.7 1.8 1.1 0.9 4.8 4.5 6.0 8.6 12.0 3.5 3.0 0.2 0.1

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 7,574 5.8 6.9 18.0 1.0 0.6 5.7 14.4 5.1 5.6 0.7 1.0 0.5 3.8 3.7 5.4 6.9 10.2 1.8 2.9 0.1 0.1
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 2,313 5.4 1.5 6.5 1.2 0.8 9.0 11.7 8.6 6.4 1.5 1.3 0.7 4.1 4.2 9.0 7.1 14.8 2.3 3.5 0.2 0.1
Kirkwell East 2,557 3.5 1.9 5.7 0.6 0.2 9.4 12.2 8.2 6.7 1.4 1.6 0.9 4.4 4.0 8.8 7.9 16.4 2.9 3.1 0.3 0.0

41,757 206,795 20,002 194,830 128,075
1.6 7.8 0.8 7.4 4.8

Note: The sectors most relevant to the development of offshore wind have been shaded. The figures in the table are percentages of the total on the same row.

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion
Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022 

Accessed on: 26/08/2025

Methil

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

Scotland (2022) 2,647,671

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022%20


1_Qualifications
Highest Level of Qualification (2022 Census)

Port Ward
All people aged 16 

and over
No 

qualifications
Lower school 
qualifications

Upper school 
qualifications

Apprenticeship 
qualifications

Further Education and 
sub-degree Higher 

Education 
qualifications incl. 

HNC/HNDs

Degree level 
qualifications or 

above

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 10,333 2,198 2,503 1,169 964 1,306 2,189

Fraserburgh and District 12,978 2,986 3,130 1,199 1,312 1,985 2,367

Peterhead North & Rattray 13,531 2,962 3,262 1,293 1,449 2,014 2,551

 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 1,985 2,431 968 1,007 1,482 2,034

George St/Harbour 19,598 1,394 2,653 4,111 679 2,732 8,026

Torry/Ferryhill 17,578 2,249 3,274 1,832 1,013 2,398 6,812

Central Buchan 11,678 1,914 2,525 1,215 1,392 1,818 2,815

Troup 7,984 1,658 2,064 770 878 1,033 1,577
Turiff and District 10,973 1,824 2,527 1,051 1,190 1,455 2,925

Ellon and District 12,229 1,421 2,307 1,250 1,306 1,737 4,205

Port of Nigg
Tain & Easter Ross 7,285 1,379 1,598 779 724 859 1,945

Culloden and Ardersier 9,523 1,367 2,037 1,077 865 1,327 2,849

Nairn and Cawdor 10,813 1,758 2,147 1,217 948 1,287 3,452

Inverness Millburn 7,940 1,316 1,583 844 637 1,056 2,505

Inverness Central 10,364 2,308 2,368 1,030 673 1,268 2,717

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 12,107 1,618 2,102 1,252 1,004 1,886 4,241

Leith 20,702 2,042 2,681 1,821 851 2,086 11,221
Craigentinny/Duddingsto
n 25,457 3,263 4,218 2,768 1,529 2,541 11,135
Leith Walk 30,394 1,998 3,057 3,499 878 2,854 18,106
City Centre 31,137 1,423 2,775 5,996 489 2,373 18,074
Inverleith 25,737 2,025 2,890 2,136 870 1,896 15,920
Forth 26,217 3,459 4,626 2,262 1,301 2,700 11,862

Rosyth Rosyth 12,413 2,092 2,973 1,405 1,101 1,984 2,858
Grangemouth 13,591 2,794 3,707 1,371 1,402 2,096 2,221

Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 17,851 2,707 3,732 2,054 1,669 2,686 5,006
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 15,024 3,892 3,832 1,454 1,362 2,310 2,174
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 16,481 3,185 3,353 1,644 1,534 2,767 3,998
Maryfield 15,773 2,186 2,580 2,245 809 2,222 5,734
East End 12,507 3,121 3,019 1,130 1,061 1,708 2,461

Peterhead North & Rattray 13,531 2,962 3,262 1,293 1,449 2,014 2,551
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 1,985 2,431 968 1,007 1,482 2,034

Montrose Montrose & District 12,708 2,426 2,689 1,191 1,268 1,998 3,138

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 10,562 1,425 1,957 1,178 779 1,239 3,981

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 12,978 2,986 3,130 1,199 1,312 1,985 2,367

Kirkwall West and Orphir 3,683 648 690 452 381 444 1,068
Kirkwell East 4,113 696 793 493 360 544 1,226

Scapa (Orkney)

Ardersier

Inverness

Port of Aberdeen

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Leith

Grangemouth



1_Qualifications
Proportions

Port Ward All people aged 16 
and over

No 
qualifications

Lower school 
qualifications

Upper school 
qualifications

Apprenticeship 
qualifications

Further Education and 
sub-degree Higher 

Education 
qualifications incl. 

HNC/HNDs

Degree level 
qualifications or 

above

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 10,333 21.3 24.2 11.3 9.3 12.6 21.2

Fraserburgh and District 12,978 23.0 24.1 9.2 10.1 15.3 18.2

Peterhead North & Rattray 13,531 21.9 24.1 9.6 10.7 14.9 18.9
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 20.0 24.5 9.8 10.2 15.0 20.5
George St/Harbour 19,598 7.1 13.5 21.0 3.5 13.9 41.0
Torry/Ferryhill 17,578 12.8 18.6 10.4 5.8 13.6 38.8
Central Buchan 11,678 16.4 21.6 10.4 11.9 15.6 24.1
Troup 7,984 20.8 25.9 9.6 11.0 12.9 19.8
Turiff and District 10,973 16.6 23.0 9.6 10.8 13.3 26.7
Ellon and District 12,229 11.6 18.9 10.2 10.7 14.2 34.4

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 7,285 18.9 21.9 10.7 9.9 11.8 26.7

Culloden and Ardersier 9,523 14.4 21.4 11.3 9.1 13.9 29.9
Nairn and Cawdor 10,813 16.3 19.9 11.3 8.8 11.9 31.9
Inverness Millburn 7,940 16.6 19.9 10.6 8.0 13.3 31.5
Inverness Central 10,364 22.3 22.8 9.9 6.5 12.2 26.2

Burntisland
Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 12,107 13.4 17.4 10.3 8.3 15.6 35.0
Leith 20,702 9.9 13.0 8.8 4.1 10.1 54.2
Craigentinny/Duddingsto
n 25,457 12.8 16.6 10.9 6.0 10.0 43.7
Leith Walk 30,394 6.6 10.1 11.5 2.9 9.4 59.6
City Centre 31,137 4.6 8.9 19.3 1.6 7.6 58.0
Inverleith 25,737 7.9 11.2 8.3 3.4 7.4 61.9
Forth 26,217 13.2 17.6 8.6 5.0 10.3 45.2

Rosyth Rosyth 12,413 16.9 24.0 11.3 8.9 16.0 23.0
Grangemouth 13,591 20.6 27.3 10.1 10.3 15.4 16.3

Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 17,851 15.2 20.9 11.5 9.3 15.0 28.0
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 15,024 25.9 25.5 9.7 9.1 15.4 14.5
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 16,481 19.3 20.3 10.0 9.3 16.8 24.3
Maryfield 15,773 13.9 16.4 14.2 5.1 14.1 36.4
East End 12,507 25.0 24.1 9.0 8.5 13.7 19.7

Peterhead North & Rattray 13,531 21.9 24.1 9.6 10.7 14.9 18.9
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 9,904 20.0 24.5 9.8 10.2 15.0 20.5

Montrose Montrose & District 12,708 19.1 21.2 9.4 10.0 15.7 24.7

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 10,562 13.5 18.5 11.2 7.4 11.7 37.7

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 12,978 23.0 24.1 9.2 10.1 15.3 18.2

Kirkwall West and Orphir 3,683 17.6 18.7 12.3 10.3 12.1 29.0
Kirkwell East 4,113 16.9 19.3 12.0 8.8 13.2 29.8

757,417 857,876 506,669 347,762 602,020 1,476,851
16.7 18.9 11.1 7.6 13.2 32.5

Lower school and below - Below Scotland Average
Upper school and above - Above Scotland Average
Lower school and below - Above Scotland Average
Upper school and above - Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 best proportion
XX Top 3 worst proportion
XX Best proportion
XX Worst proportion

Note: The figures in the table are percentages of the total on the same row

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location 
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed: 27/08/2025

Scotland
4,548,589

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Travel to Work (Distance)

Port Ward

All people aged 16 and over in 
employment the week before the 

census (including full-time students if 
they gave a work address as the 

address they primarily travel to for 
work or study)

Mainly work 
from home

Less than 
2km

2km to 
less than 

5km

5km to 
less than 

10km

10km to 
less than 

20km

20km to 
less than 

30km

30km to 
less than 

40km

40km to 
less than 

60km
60km and 

over

Other - No fixed place 
of work or working 

outside the UK

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 5,793 1,498 785 481 490 529 834 34 11 138 985

Fraserburgh and 
District 7,339 1,686 1,928 656 313 283 397 91 243 219 1,526
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,887 1,805 1,065 1,517 541 519 288 69 530 90 1,462
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,820 1,432 757 857 245 402 302 388 353 54 1,034
George St/Harbour 8,497 2,300 1,817 1,712 761 325 161 18 61 99 1,245
Torry/Ferryhill 10,589 2,844 1,857 2,560 957 511 141 26 34 99 1,557
Central Buchan 7,070 1,967 336 266 411 1,327 458 417 514 87 1,289
Troup 4,591 1,136 391 434 394 480 215 127 240 174 1,000
Turiff and District 6,781 1,905 674 244 343 685 603 541 459 61 1,267
Ellon and District 7,464 2,036 575 346 256 760 2,018 216 63 71 1,126

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 3,902 1,079 488 113 366 573 167 241 58 103 709

Culloden and Ardersier 6,077 1,874 197 963 1,068 729 151 48 56 110 881
Nairn and Cawdor 5,814 1,714 777 445 160 426 1,001 222 44 112 909
Inverness Millburn 4,742 1,307 951 1,267 93 198 102 32 36 102 658
Inverness Central 5,845 1,564 1,494 1,382 95 172 96 20 53 112 858

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 6,528 2,183 359 509 787 1,388 170 112 104 87 827
Leith 14,395 5,760 1,135 3,371 1,393 590 149 43 88 190 1,675
Craigentinny/Duddings
ton 15,461 5,779 862 4,135 1,480 667 192 57 78 161 2,039
Leith Walk 20,425 8,128 2,403 4,722 1,640 697 224 63 137 230 2,180
City Centre 13,883 5,819 2,738 1,867 915 298 189 50 121 326 1,555
Inverleith 15,479 6,425 1,901 3,132 1,247 491 168 82 142 279 1,612
Forth 16,499 5,869 1,084 4,113 2,047 653 210 53 97 171 2,203

Rosyth Rosyth 7,292 2,234 575 973 701 1,074 391 92 121 84 1,046
Grangemouth 7,525 1,895 941 1,336 860 667 370 262 61 37 1,109
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 10,888 3,346 525 1,875 1,354 939 513 517 222 80 1,516

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 7,171 1,830 661 885 898 800 473 225 63 63 1,270
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 8,434 2,329 796 892 573 1,419 500 372 80 89 1,390
Maryfield 7,853 2,374 997 1,842 812 349 222 128 54 126 949
East End 6,244 1,655 452 1,468 1,114 168 145 102 25 72 1,042
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,887 1,805 1,065 1,517 541 519 288 69 530 90 1,462
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,820 1,432 757 857 245 402 302 388 353 54 1,034

Montrose Montrose & District 6,685 1,603 1,139 733 254 623 389 184 613 66 1,091

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 6,049 2,125 718 321 517 408 331 94 71 328 1,136

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 7,339 1,686 1,928 656 313 283 397 91 243 219 1,526
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 2,265 533 742 259 92 211 15 2 6 33 375
Kirkwell East 2,511 607 863 461 43 87 48 2 4 15 381

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead



1_Travel to Work (Distance)

Port Ward

All people aged 16 and over in 
employment the week before the 

census (including full-time students if 
they gave a work address as the 

address they primarily travel to for 
work or study)

Mainly work 
from home

Less than 
2km

2km to 
less than 

5km

5km to 
less than 

10km

10km to 
less than 

20km

20km to 
less than 

30km

30km to 
less than 

40km

40km to 
less than 

60km
60km and 

over

Other - No fixed place 
of work or working 

outside the UK

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 5,793 25.9 13.6 8.3 8.5 9.1 14.4 0.6 0.2 2.4 17.0

Fraserburgh and 
District 7,339 23.0 26.3 8.9 4.3 3.9 5.4 1.2 3.3 3.0 20.8
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,887 22.9 13.5 19.2 6.9 6.6 3.7 0.9 6.7 1.1 18.5
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,820 24.6 13.0 14.7 4.2 6.9 5.2 6.7 6.1 0.9 17.8
George St/Harbour 8,497 27.1 21.4 20.1 9.0 3.8 1.9 0.2 0.7 1.2 14.7
Torry/Ferryhill 10,589 26.9 17.5 24.2 9.0 4.8 1.3 0.2 0.3 0.9 14.7
Central Buchan 7,070 27.8 4.8 3.8 5.8 18.8 6.5 5.9 7.3 1.2 18.2
Troup 4,591 24.7 8.5 9.5 8.6 10.5 4.7 2.8 5.2 3.8 21.8
Turiff and District 6,781 28.1 9.9 3.6 5.1 10.1 8.9 8.0 6.8 0.9 18.7
Ellon and District 7,464 27.3 7.7 4.6 3.4 10.2 27.0 2.9 0.8 1.0 15.1

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 3,902 27.7 12.5 2.9 9.4 14.7 4.3 6.2 1.5 2.6 18.2

Culloden and Ardersier 6,077 30.8 3.2 15.8 17.6 12.0 2.5 0.8 0.9 1.8 14.5
Nairn and Cawdor 5,814 29.5 13.4 7.7 2.8 7.3 17.2 3.8 0.8 1.9 15.6
Inverness Millburn 4,742 27.6 20.1 26.7 2.0 4.2 2.2 0.7 0.8 2.2 13.9
Inverness Central 5,845 26.8 25.6 23.6 1.6 2.9 1.6 0.3 0.9 1.9 14.7

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 6,528 33.4 5.5 7.8 12.1 21.3 2.6 1.7 1.6 1.3 12.7
Leith 14,395 40.0 7.9 23.4 9.7 4.1 1.0 0.3 0.6 1.3 11.6
Craigentinny/Duddings
ton 15,461 37.4 5.6 26.7 9.6 4.3 1.2 0.4 0.5 1.0 13.2
Leith Walk 20,425 39.8 11.8 23.1 8.0 3.4 1.1 0.3 0.7 1.1 10.7
City Centre 13,883 41.9 19.7 13.4 6.6 2.1 1.4 0.4 0.9 2.3 11.2
Inverleith 15,479 41.5 12.3 20.2 8.1 3.2 1.1 0.5 0.9 1.8 10.4
Forth 16,499 35.6 6.6 24.9 12.4 4.0 1.3 0.3 0.6 1.0 13.4

Rosyth Rosyth 7,292 30.6 7.9 13.3 9.6 14.7 5.4 1.3 1.7 1.2 14.3
Grangemouth 7,525 25.2 12.5 17.8 11.4 8.9 4.9 3.5 0.8 0.5 14.7
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 10,888 30.7 4.8 17.2 12.4 8.6 4.7 4.7 2.0 0.7 13.9

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 7,171 25.5 9.2 12.3 12.5 11.2 6.6 3.1 0.9 0.9 17.7
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 8,434 27.6 9.4 10.6 6.8 16.8 5.9 4.4 0.9 1.1 16.5
Maryfield 7,853 30.2 12.7 23.5 10.3 4.4 2.8 1.6 0.7 1.6 12.1
East End 6,244 26.5 7.2 23.5 17.8 2.7 2.3 1.6 0.4 1.2 16.7
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,887 22.9 13.5 19.2 6.9 6.6 3.7 0.9 6.7 1.1 18.5
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,820 24.6 13.0 14.7 4.2 6.9 5.2 6.7 6.1 0.9 17.8

Montrose Montrose & District 6,685 24.0 17.0 11.0 3.8 9.3 5.8 2.8 9.2 1.0 16.3

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 6,049 35.1 11.9 5.3 8.5 6.7 5.5 1.6 1.2 5.4 18.8

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 7,339 23.0 26.3 8.9 4.3 3.9 5.4 1.2 3.3 3.0 20.8
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 2,265 23.5 32.8 11.4 4.1 9.3 0.7 0.1 0.3 1.5 16.6
Kirkwell East 2,511 24.2 34.4 18.4 1.7 3.5 1.9 0.1 0.2 0.6 15.2

800,491 217,711 326,630 299,710 273,526 118,675 52,534 37,449 35,571 371,215
31.6 8.6 12.9 11.8 10.8 4.7 2.1 1.5 1.4 14.7

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed on: 27/08/2025

Scotland 2,533,511

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Methil

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_National Identity

Port Ward All people
Scottish 

identity only
British 

identity only

Scottish and 
British 

identities only

Scottish 
and any 

other 
identities

English 
identity 

only

Any other 
combination of 

UK identities 
(UK only)

Other identity 
only (1)

Other identity and 
at least one UK 

identity

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 9,153 1,403 715 246 419 154 639 18

Fraserburgh and District 15,692 11,256 1,323 1,202 216 280 77 1,306 30

Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 11,356 1,750 1,189 182 401 110 1,404 22

 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 8,515 1,442 835 152 320 100 656 14

George St/Harbour 21,243 9,704 2,095 1,262 841 566 262 6,313 192

Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 11,577 2,196 1,421 554 396 198 3,905 112

Central Buchan 14,303 10,226 1,862 1,025 162 515 198 292 23

Troup 9,604 6,783 1,167 562 138 462 121 360 11
Turiff and District 13,309 9,226 1,779 906 210 521 205 447 14

Ellon and District 14,928 9,908 2,259 1,415 249 450 200 428 20

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 5,794 1,413 560 147 452 156 251 11

Culloden and Ardersier 11,543 7,718 1,664 842 187 357 166 574 35

Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 7,921 2,302 928 221 612 228 331 39

Inverness Millburn 9,537 6,262 1,315 719 177 229 122 686 25

Inverness Central 12,171 8,276 1,317 677 304 317 122 1,123 37

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 9,603 2,236 1,315 274 327 186 550 27

Leith 23,531 11,820 3,268 1,663 1,142 601 528 4,271 240
Craigentinny/Duddingsto
n 29,097 15,827 3,741 2,096 1,257 620 439 4,878 242

Leith Walk 33,173 13,653 4,872 2,345 1,799 1,155 942 8,012 395
City Centre 33,106 10,179 6,124 2,169 1,585 1,753 1,382 9,334 579

Inverleith 30,357 12,845 6,945 3,347 1,296 844 801 3,929 350

Forth 32,036 16,439 4,774 2,495 1,408 620 544 5,549 205

Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 10,376 2,074 1,158 249 413 183 674 23

Grangemouth 16,016 11,936 1,727 1,211 204 243 68 613 9

Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,910 15,907 2,702 2,108 258 259 195 458 19
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18,073 14,402 1,521 1,040 169 331 142 449 22
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 19,500 14,549 2,305 1,397 195 414 153 451 28

Maryfield 17,968 10,934 1,794 1,119 563 382 272 2,791 116

East End 15,438 12,056 1,195 869 263 194 91 756 15

Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 11,356 1,750 1,189 182 401 110 1,404 22
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 8,515 1,442 835 152 320 100 656 14

Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 10,965 1,948 1,127 187 344 135 434 26

Kishorn

Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 12,196 7,273 2,442 732 290 743 264 420 30

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and District 15,692 11,256 1,323 1,202 216 280 77 1,306 30

Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,399 3,087 568 285 71 194 69 109 11

Kirkwell East 4,946 3,524 706 317 49 169 42 127 12

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Leith

Grangemouth

Methil

Dundee

Ardersier

Inverness



1_National Identity
Proportions

Port Ward All people
Scottish 

identity only
British 

identity only

Scottish and 
British 

identities only

Scottish 
and any 

other 
identities

English 
identity 

only

Any other 
combination of 

UK identities 
(UK only)

Other identity 
only (1)

Other identity and 
at least one UK 

identity
Cromarty Firth Green 

Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 71.8 11.0 5.6 1.9 3.3 1.2 5.0 0.1

Fraserburgh and District 15,692 71.7 8.4 7.7 1.4 1.8 0.5 8.3 0.2
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 69.2 10.7 7.2 1.1 2.4 0.7 8.6 0.1
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 70.8 12.0 6.9 1.3 2.7 0.8 5.5 0.1
George St/Harbour 21,243 45.7 9.9 5.9 4.0 2.7 1.2 29.7 0.9
Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 56.9 10.8 7.0 2.7 1.9 1.0 19.2 0.6
Central Buchan 14,303 71.5 13.0 7.2 1.1 3.6 1.4 2.0 0.2
Troup 9,604 70.6 12.2 5.9 1.4 4.8 1.3 3.7 0.1
Turiff and District 13,309 69.3 13.4 6.8 1.6 3.9 1.5 3.4 0.1
Ellon and District 14,928 66.4 15.1 9.5 1.7 3.0 1.3 2.9 0.1

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 66.0 16.1 6.4 1.7 5.1 1.8 2.9 0.1

Culloden and Ardersier 11,543 66.9 14.4 7.3 1.6 3.1 1.4 5.0 0.3
Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 62.9 18.3 7.4 1.8 4.9 1.8 2.6 0.3
Inverness Millburn 9,537 65.7 13.8 7.5 1.9 2.4 1.3 7.2 0.3
Inverness Central 12,171 68.0 10.8 5.6 2.5 2.6 1.0 9.2 0.3

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 14,524 66.1 15.4 9.1 1.9 2.3 1.3 3.8 0.2
Leith 23,531 50.2 13.9 7.1 4.9 2.6 2.2 18.2 1.0
Craigentinny/Duddingsto
n 29,097 54.4 12.9 7.2 4.3 2.1 1.5 16.8 0.8
Leith Walk 33,173 41.2 14.7 7.1 5.4 3.5 2.8 24.2 1.2

City Centre 33,106 30.7 18.5 6.6 4.8 5.3 4.2 28.2 1.7

Inverleith 30,357 42.3 22.9 11.0 4.3 2.8 2.6 12.9 1.2
Forth 32,036 51.3 14.9 7.8 4.4 1.9 1.7 17.3 0.6

Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 68.5 13.7 7.6 1.6 2.7 1.2 4.4 0.2
Grangemouth 16,016 74.5 10.8 7.6 1.3 1.5 0.4 3.8 0.1

Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,910 72.6 12.3 9.6 1.2 1.2 0.9 2.1 0.1
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18,073 79.7 8.4 5.8 0.9 1.8 0.8 2.5 0.1
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 19,500 74.6 11.8 7.2 1.0 2.1 0.8 2.3 0.1

Maryfield 17,968 60.9 10.0 6.2 3.1 2.1 1.5 15.5 0.6
East End 15,438 78.1 7.7 5.6 1.7 1.3 0.6 4.9 0.1
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 69.2 10.7 7.2 1.1 2.4 0.7 8.6 0.1
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 70.8 12.0 6.9 1.3 2.7 0.8 5.5 0.1

Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 72.3 12.8 7.4 1.2 2.3 0.9 2.9 0.2

Kishorn

  
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 12,196 59.6 20.0 6.0 2.4 6.1 2.2 3.4 0.2

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15,692 71.7 8.4 7.7 1.4 1.8 0.5 8.3 0.2

Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,399 70.2 12.9 6.5 1.6 4.4 1.6 2.5 0.3
Kirkwell East 4,946 71.2 14.3 6.4 1.0 3.4 0.8 2.6 0.2

Number 3,561,185 758,020 447,390 110,507 125,335 67,639 351,775 17,987
% 65.5 13.9 8.2 2.0 2.3 1.2 6.5 0.3

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location 
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed on: 27/08/2025

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scotland 5,439,842

Scapa (Orkney)

Leith

Grangemouth

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Length of Residence

Port Ward All people Born in the UK
Less than 2 

years

2 years or more 
and less than 5 

years

5 years or more 
and less than 

10 years
10 years or 

more Port Ward
All 

people
Born in the 

UK
Less than 2 

years

2 years or more 
and less than 5 

years

5 years or more 
and less than 

10 years
10 years or 

more

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 11,797 44 89 189 629

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 92.5 0.3 0.7 1.5 4.9

Fraserburgh and District 15,692 14,107 69 140 385 988 Fraserburgh and District 15,692 89.9 0.4 0.9 2.5 6.3

Peterhead North & Rattray 16,412 14,598 126 208 469 1,012 Peterhead North & Rattray 16,412 88.9 0.8 1.3 2.9 6.2

 Peterhead South & Cruden 12,031 11,022 90 127 181 614  Peterhead South & Cruden 12,031 91.6 0.7 1.1 1.5 5.1
George St/Harbour 21,243 13,220 3,051 1,733 1,385 1,850 George St/Harbour 21,243 62.2 14.4 8.2 6.5 8.7
Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 15,120 1,195 833 1,172 2,036 Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 74.3 5.9 4.1 5.8 10.0
Central Buchan 14,303 13,709 20 40 130 403 Central Buchan 14,303 95.8 0.1 0.3 0.9 2.8
Troup 9,604 9,075 17 52 105 355 Troup 9,604 94.5 0.2 0.5 1.1 3.7
Turiff and District 13,309 12,553 31 82 153 487 Turiff and District 13,309 94.3 0.2 0.6 1.1 3.7
Ellon and District 14,928 14,033 57 86 134 611 Ellon and District 14,928 94.0 0.4 0.6 0.9 4.1

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 8,326 25 42 63 327 Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 94.8 0.3 0.5 0.7 3.7
Culloden and Ardersier 11,543 10,532 110 123 148 631 Culloden and Ardersier 11,543 91.2 1.0 1.1 1.3 5.5
Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 11,850 52 49 87 547 Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 94.2 0.4 0.4 0.7 4.3
Inverness Millburn 9,537 8,506 86 120 190 635 Inverness Millburn 9,537 89.2 0.9 1.3 2.0 6.7
Inverness Central 12,171 10,502 110 180 381 998 Inverness Central 12,171 86.3 0.9 1.5 3.1 8.2

Burntisland
Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 13,525 69 122 178 632 Burntisland

Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 93.1 0.5 0.8 1.2 4.4

Leith 23,531 17,515 723 1,069 1,462 2,761 Leith 23,531 74.4 3.1 4.5 6.2 11.7

Craigentinny/Duddingston 29,097 22,287 1,179 1,196 1,609 2,826 Craigentinny/Duddingston 29,097 76.6 4.1 4.1 5.5 9.7
Leith Walk 33,173 22,617 2,501 2,125 2,407 3,523 Leith Walk 33,173 68.2 7.5 6.4 7.3 10.6
City Centre 33,106 21,100 4,750 2,480 1,775 3,001 City Centre 33,106 63.7 14.3 7.5 5.4 9.1
Inverleith 30,357 24,177 1,178 1,018 1,126 2,863 Inverleith 30,357 79.6 3.9 3.4 3.7 9.4
Forth 32,036 24,065 1,092 1,248 1,923 3,703 Forth 32,036 75.1 3.4 3.9 6.0 11.6

Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 14,011 101 163 263 613 Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 92.4 0.7 1.1 1.7 4.0
Grangemouth 16,016 15,024 84 105 296 507 Grangemouth 16,016 93.8 0.5 0.7 1.8 3.2
Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,910 20,956 64 99 134 657 Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,910 95.6 0.3 0.5 0.6 3.0
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18,073 17,260 82 128 138 465

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18,073 95.5 0.5 0.7 0.8 2.6

Leven, Kennoway and Largo 19,500 18,648 106 114 137 498 Leven, Kennoway and Largo 19,500 95.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 2.6
Maryfield 17,968 13,897 1,098 811 740 1,418 Maryfield 17,968 77.3 6.1 4.5 4.1 7.9
East End 15,438 14,112 156 114 232 824 East End 15,438 91.4 1.0 0.7 1.5 5.3

Peterhead North & Rattray 16,412 14,598 126 208 469 1,012 Peterhead North & Rattray 16,412 88.9 0.8 1.3 2.9 6.2

Peterhead South & Cruden 12,031 11,022 90 127 181 614 Peterhead South & Cruden 12,031 91.6 0.7 1.1 1.5 5.1
Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 14,324 36 85 141 574 Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 94.4 0.2 0.6 0.9 3.8

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 12,196 11,392 41 98 116 550

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 12,196 93.4 0.3 0.8 1.0 4.5

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15,692 14,107 69 140 385 988 Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15,692 89.9 0.4 0.9 2.5 6.3
Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,399 4,192 25 26 30 126 Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,399 95.3 0.6 0.6 0.7 2.9
Kirkwell East 4,946 4,738 34 27 41 106 Kirkwell East 4,946 95.8 0.7 0.5 0.8 2.1

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location 
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed on: 02/09/2025
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Peterhead
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Port of Aberdeen
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Inverness
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Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Ethnic Group

Port Ward All People White: Total
White: White 

Scottish

White: 
Other 
White 
British

White: 
White 
Irish

White: 
Gypsy/ 

Traveller

White: 
White 
Polish

Other 
White

Mixed or 
multiple 

ethnic group

Asian, 
Asian 

Scottish 
or Asian 
British: 

Total

Asian, Asian 
Scottish or Asian 
British: Pakistani, 
Pakistani Scottish 
or Pakistani British

Asian, Asian 
Scottish or Asian 

British: Indian, 
Indian Scottish or 

Indian British

Asian, Asian Scottish 
or Asian British: 

Bangladeshi, 
Bangladeshi Scottish 

or Bangladeshi 
British

Asian, Asian 
Scottish or Asian 
British: Chinese, 

Chinese Scottish or 
Chinese British

Asian, 
Asian 

Scottish 
or Asian 
British: 
Other 
Asian

African: 
Total

African: 
African, 
African 

Scottish or 
African 
British

African: 
Other 

African
Caribbean or 
Black: Total

Caribbean or 
Black: Caribbean, 

Caribbean 
Scottish or 

Caribbean British

Caribbean or 
Black: Black, 

Black Scottish or 
Black British

Caribbean or 
Black: Other 

Caribbean or Black

Other 
ethnic 

groups: 
Total

Other ethnic 
groups: Arab, 

Arab Scottish or 
Arab British

Other ethnic 
groups: Other 
ethnic group

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 12,418 10,307 1,324 49 16 504 219 110 156 42 26 11 25 52 20 6 14 14 7 2 5 29 15 14

Fraserburgh and 
District 15,692 15,431 13,099 786 40 10 684 812 86 83 8 19 2 27 38 30 6 21 8 5 1 4 51 21 28
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 16,010 13,175 1,300 49 9 407 1,067 103 174 16 23 12 22 105 36 3 36 12 3 1 8 74 15 59
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 11,739 9,903 1,022 66 20 197 531 64 138 15 23 0 17 79 39 3 38 14 10 0 1 42 8 32

George St/Harbour 21,243 16,313 10,666 1,723 391 18 1,018 2,498 541 1,849 237 698 182 374 350 1,839 105 1,734 82 21 0 61 619 313 306
Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 17,586 13,029 1,417 238 23 1,341 1,535 359 943 123 306 91 160 266 1,103 68 1,035 66 31 3 32 300 140 163
Central Buchan 14,303 14,076 11,914 1,792 62 10 91 205 77 93 11 33 6 20 22 17 2 15 13 3 0 10 27 10 18
Troup 9,604 9,477 7,637 1,362 33 9 254 178 43 58 2 6 1 14 33 14 1 13 3 0 0 3 9 4 6

Turiff and District 13,309 13,102 10,664 1,872 52 3 281 234 81 73 6 14 2 16 38 14 2 13 11 4 0 7 25 8 20

Ellon and District 14,928 14,539 12,151 1,840 94 3 146 309 108 162 21 41 6 34 59 51 11 42 12 3 4 9 54 20 34

Port of Nigg
Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 8,650 6,784 1,517 48 11 137 150 51 43 3 15 5 9 13 12 3 9 6 3 0 2 20 4 16
Culloden and 
Ardersier 11,543 11,099 9,040 1,449 64 11 276 256 113 181 20 78 2 30 51 35 3 32 17 0 0 15 98 11 84

Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 12,347 9,598 2,348 100 3 46 253 88 98 8 14 4 13 59 17 4 9 13 6 2 5 26 6 20

Inverness Millburn 9,537 8,961 7,405 885 69 9 297 294 125 269 63 56 33 50 67 78 5 73 28 7 2 19 76 33 43

Inverness Central 12,171 11,615 9,181 1,093 74 10 687 574 168 276 41 73 38 47 79 37 5 32 17 13 0 7 59 14 45

Burntisland
Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 14,003 11,868 1,464 110 6 176 376 114 279 126 52 2 41 58 57 5 52 10 5 0 6 61 23 38
Leith 23,531 20,434 13,000 3,281 629 13 1,125 2,386 706 1,383 247 515 60 268 293 422 41 378 79 27 5 47 510 186 324
Craigentinny/Duddi
ngston 29,097 25,469 17,959 2,918 581 23 1,383 2,611 675 1,892 576 520 113 455 228 456 40 416 77 27 3 47 526 195 331
Leith Walk 33,173 27,605 15,389 5,372 1,122 22 1,175 4,528 1,107 3,201 549 835 126 1,132 560 434 35 399 99 32 0 65 726 282 448
City Centre 33,106 26,056 12,731 7,183 1,044 20 562 4,524 1,254 4,257 206 719 72 2,612 648 436 32 404 117 41 8 69 982 388 594
Inverleith 30,357 26,759 17,643 5,462 718 16 447 2,470 773 2,017 317 577 136 582 405 273 30 243 60 17 6 37 475 162 313
Forth 32,036 27,090 18,663 3,450 513 7 2,288 2,168 866 2,268 330 621 367 559 391 1,030 92 938 136 41 3 89 647 278 370

Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 14,644 12,276 1,581 91 10 252 436 97 251 97 49 2 33 71 95 11 84 17 7 0 9 50 11 39
Grangemouth 16,016 15,624 14,132 723 75 5 423 262 88 188 101 38 4 22 23 77 0 76 9 6 1 4 26 13 13
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 21,910 21,144 19,411 1,241 121 20 123 235 121 530 304 112 7 50 57 41 9 32 16 4 0 10 58 14 44

Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss 
Villages 18,073 17,552 16,025 1,050 53 24 190 213 122 304 141 57 7 65 34 26 6 21 14 7 2 5 50 24 25

Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 19,500 19,073 17,115 1,463 95 0 141 257 111 207 81 15 26 22 55 39 10 28 13 6 1 6 55 38 17
Maryfield 17,968 14,430 11,347 1,289 242 12 439 1,103 341 2,262 1,164 331 236 264 271 442 9 433 39 8 1 29 450 274 173
East End 15,438 14,405 12,938 663 56 13 403 330 146 655 325 116 76 62 76 95 6 89 9 2 0 7 128 64 64
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 16,010 13,175 1,300 49 9 407 1,067 103 174 16 23 12 22 105 36 3 36 12 3 1 8 74 15 59
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 11,739 9,903 1,022 66 20 197 531 64 138 15 23 0 17 79 39 3 38 14 10 0 1 42 8 32

Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 14,872 12,884 1,383 63 67 235 236 102 142 19 22 2 48 48 15 1 15 8 4 2 5 31 10 21

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 12,196 11,956 8,310 3,117 116 13 72 331 95 87 7 22 7 19 32 12 3 9 11 3 3 6 35 8 26

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 15,692 15,431 13,099 786 40 10 684 812 86 83 8 19 2 27 38 30 6 21 8 5 1 4 51 21 28
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 4,399 4,328 3,547 641 33 3 26 78 29 24 0 8 0 3 13 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 13 6 7
Kirkwell East 4,946 4,851 4,137 589 17 1 22 87 41 31 2 0 7 5 13 7 0 7 4 5 0 0 10 0 10

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

Methil



1_Ethnic Group
Proportions

Port Ward All People White: Total
White: White 

Scottish

White: 
Other 
White 
British

White: 
White 
Irish

White: 
Gypsy/ 

Traveller

White: 
White 
Polish

Other 
White

Mixed or 
multiple 

ethnic group

Asian, 
Asian 

Scottish 
or Asian 
British: 

Total

Asian, Asian 
Scottish or Asian 
British: Pakistani, 
Pakistani Scottish 
or Pakistani British

Asian, Asian 
Scottish or Asian 

British: Indian, 
Indian Scottish or 

Indian British

Asian, Asian Scottish 
or Asian British: 

Bangladeshi, 
Bangladeshi Scottish 

or Bangladeshi 
British

Asian, Asian 
Scottish or Asian 
British: Chinese, 

Chinese Scottish or 
Chinese British

Asian, 
Asian 

Scottish 
or Asian 
British: 
Other 
Asian

African: 
Total

African: 
African, 
African 

Scottish or 
African 
British

African: 
Other 

African
Caribbean or 
Black: Total

Caribbean or 
Black: Caribbean, 

Caribbean 
Scottish or 

Caribbean British

Caribbean or 
Black: Black, 

Black Scottish or 
Black British

Caribbean or 
Black: Other 

Caribbean or Black

Other 
ethnic 

groups: 
Total

Other ethnic 
groups: Arab, 

Arab Scottish or 
Arab British

Other ethnic 
groups: Other 
ethnic group

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport 

(Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 97.4 80.9 10.4 0.38 0.13 4.0 1.7 0.86 1.2 0.33 0.20 0.09 0.20 0.41 0.16 0.05 0.11 0.11 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.23 0.12 0.11
Fraserburgh and 
District 15,692 98.3 83.5 5.0 0.25 0.06 4.4 5.2 0.55 0.53 0.05 0.12 0.01 0.17 0.24 0.19 0.04 0.13 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.33 0.13 0.18
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 97.6 80.3 7.9 0.30 0.05 2.5 6.5 0.63 1.1 0.10 0.14 0.07 0.13 0.64 0.22 0.02 0.22 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.45 0.09 0.36
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 97.6 82.3 8.5 0.55 0.17 1.6 4.4 0.53 1.1 0.12 0.19 0.00 0.14 0.66 0.32 0.02 0.32 0.12 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.35 0.07 0.27

George St/Harbour 21,243 76.8 50.2 8.1 1.84 0.08 4.8 11.8 2.55 8.7 1.12 3.29 0.86 1.76 1.65 8.66 0.49 8.16 0.39 0.10 0.00 0.29 2.91 1.47 1.44
Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 86.4 64.0 7.0 1.17 0.11 6.6 7.5 1.76 4.6 0.60 1.50 0.45 0.79 1.31 5.42 0.33 5.08 0.32 0.15 0.01 0.16 1.47 0.69 0.80
Central Buchan 14,303 98.4 83.3 12.5 0.43 0.07 0.64 1.4 0.54 0.65 0.08 0.23 0.04 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.01 0.10 0.09 0.02 0.00 0.07 0.19 0.07 0.13
Troup 9,604 98.7 79.5 14.2 0.34 0.09 2.6 1.9 0.45 0.60 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.15 0.34 0.15 0.01 0.14 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.09 0.04 0.06

Turiff and District 13,309 98.4 80.1 14.1 0.39 0.02 2.1 1.8 0.61 0.55 0.05 0.11 0.02 0.12 0.29 0.11 0.02 0.10 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.19 0.06 0.15

Ellon and District 14,928 97.4 81.4 12.3 0.63 0.02 1.0 2.1 0.72 1.1 0.14 0.27 0.04 0.23 0.40 0.34 0.07 0.28 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.36 0.13 0.23

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 98.5 77.2 17.3 0.55 0.13 1.6 1.7 0.58 0.49 0.03 0.17 0.06 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.03 0.10 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.23 0.05 0.18
Culloden and 
Ardersier 11,543 96.2 78.3 12.6 0.55 0.10 2.4 2.2 1.0 1.6 0.17 0.68 0.02 0.26 0.44 0.30 0.03 0.28 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.85 0.10 0.73

Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 98.1 76.3 18.7 0.79 0.02 0.37 2.0 0.70 0.78 0.06 0.11 0.03 0.10 0.47 0.14 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.21 0.05 0.16

Inverness Millburn 9,537 94.0 77.6 9.3 0.72 0.09 3.1 3.1 1.3 2.8 0.66 0.59 0.35 0.52 0.70 0.82 0.05 0.77 0.29 0.07 0.02 0.20 0.80 0.35 0.45

Inverness Central 12,171 95.4 75.4 9.0 0.61 0.08 5.6 4.7 1.4 2.3 0.34 0.60 0.31 0.39 0.65 0.30 0.04 0.26 0.14 0.11 0.00 0.06 0.48 0.12 0.37

Burntisland
Burntisland, 
Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 96.4 81.7 10.1 0.76 0.04 1.2 2.6 0.78 1.9 0.87 0.36 0.01 0.28 0.40 0.39 0.03 0.36 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.42 0.16 0.26
Leith 23,531 86.8 55.2 13.9 2.7 0.06 4.8 10.1 3.0 5.9 1.05 2.19 0.25 1.14 1.25 1.79 0.17 1.61 0.34 0.11 0.02 0.20 2.17 0.79 1.38
Craigentinny/Duddi
ngston 29,097 87.5 61.7 10.0 2.0 0.08 4.8 9.0 2.3 6.5 1.98 1.79 0.39 1.56 0.78 1.57 0.14 1.43 0.26 0.09 0.01 0.16 1.81 0.67 1.14
Leith Walk 33,173 83.2 46.4 16.2 3.4 0.07 3.5 13.6 3.3 9.6 1.65 2.52 0.38 3.41 1.69 1.31 0.11 1.20 0.30 0.10 0.00 0.20 2.19 0.85 1.35
City Centre 33,106 78.7 38.5 21.7 3.2 0.06 1.7 13.7 3.8 12.9 0.62 2.17 0.22 7.89 1.96 1.32 0.10 1.22 0.35 0.12 0.02 0.21 2.97 1.17 1.79
Inverleith 30,357 88.1 58.1 18.0 2.4 0.05 1.5 8.1 2.5 6.6 1.04 1.90 0.45 1.92 1.33 0.90 0.10 0.80 0.20 0.06 0.02 0.12 1.56 0.53 1.03
Forth 32,036 84.6 58.3 10.8 1.6 0.02 7.1 6.8 2.7 7.1 1.03 1.94 1.15 1.74 1.22 3.22 0.29 2.93 0.42 0.13 0.01 0.28 2.02 0.87 1.15

Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 96.6 81.0 10.4 0.60 0.07 1.7 2.9 0.64 1.7 0.64 0.32 0.01 0.22 0.47 0.63 0.07 0.55 0.11 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.33 0.07 0.26
Grangemouth 16,016 97.6 88.2 4.5 0.47 0.03 2.6 1.6 0.55 1.2 0.63 0.24 0.02 0.14 0.14 0.48 0.00 0.47 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.16 0.08 0.08
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 21,910 96.5 88.6 5.7 0.55 0.09 0.56 1.1 0.55 2.4 1.39 0.51 0.03 0.23 0.26 0.19 0.04 0.15 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.26 0.06 0.20
Buckhaven, Methil 
and Wemyss 
Villages 18,073 97.1 88.7 5.8 0.29 0.13 1.1 1.2 0.68 1.7 0.78 0.32 0.04 0.36 0.19 0.14 0.03 0.12 0.08 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.28 0.13 0.14

Leven, Kennoway 
and Largo 19,500 97.8 87.8 7.5 0.49 0.00 0.72 1.3 0.57 1.1 0.42 0.08 0.13 0.11 0.28 0.20 0.05 0.14 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.28 0.19 0.09
Maryfield 17,968 80.3 63.2 7.2 1.3 0.07 2.4 6.1 1.9 12.6 6.48 1.84 1.31 1.47 1.51 2.46 0.05 2.41 0.22 0.04 0.01 0.16 2.50 1.52 0.96
East End 15,438 93.3 83.8 4.3 0.36 0.08 2.6 2.1 0.95 4.2 2.11 0.75 0.49 0.40 0.49 0.62 0.04 0.58 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.83 0.41 0.41
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 97.6 80.3 7.9 0.30 0.05 2.5 6.5 0.63 1.1 0.10 0.14 0.07 0.13 0.64 0.22 0.02 0.22 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.45 0.09 0.36
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 97.6 82.3 8.5 0.55 0.17 1.6 4.4 0.53 1.1 0.12 0.19 0.00 0.14 0.66 0.32 0.02 0.32 0.12 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.35 0.07 0.27

Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 98.1 85.0 9.1 0.42 0.44 1.5 1.6 0.67 0.94 0.13 0.15 0.01 0.32 0.32 0.10 0.01 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.20 0.07 0.14

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 12,196 98.0 68.1 25.6 1.0 0.11 0.59 2.7 0.78 0.71 0.06 0.18 0.06 0.16 0.26 0.10 0.02 0.07 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.29 0.07 0.21

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 15,692 98.3 83.5 5.0 0.25 0.06 4.4 5.2 0.55 0.53 0.05 0.12 0.01 0.17 0.24 0.19 0.04 0.13 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.33 0.13 0.18
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 4,399 98.4 80.6 14.6 0.75 0.07 0.59 1.8 0.66 0.55 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.07 0.30 0.11 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.14 0.16
Kirkwell East 4,946 98.1 83.6 11.9 0.34 0.02 0.44 1.8 0.83 0.63 0.04 0.00 0.14 0.10 0.26 0.14 0.00 0.14 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20

5,051,873 4,226,965 510,354 56,877 3,343 90,736 163,600 60,899 212,022 72,871 52,951 6,934 47,075 32,187 58,636 5,907 52,729 6,778 2,214 546 4,018 49,632 22,304 27,328
92.87 77.70 9.38 1.05 0.06 1.67 3.01 1.12 3.90 1.34 0.97 0.13 0.87 0.59 1.08 0.11 0.97 0.12 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.91 0.41 0.50

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed on: 01/09/2025

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

Scotland 5,439,842

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Religion

Port Ward All people
Church of 
Scotland

Roman 
Catholic

Other 
Christian Buddhist Hindu Jewish Muslim Sikh Pagan Other religion No religion

Religion not 
stated Port Ward All people

Church of 
Scotland

Roman 
Catholic

Other 
Christian Buddhist Hindu Jewish Muslim Sikh Pagan

Other 
religion

No 
religion

Religion not 
stated

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12747 2853 764 718 30 8 4 77 0 48 33 7305 911

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12747 22.4 6.0 5.6 0.24 0.06 0.03 0.60 0.00 0.38 0.26 57.3 7.1

Fraserburgh and District 15692 3624 908 1429 42 15 10 38 4 41 20 8566 999 Fraserburgh and District 15692 23.1 5.8 9.1 0.3 0.10 0.06 0.24 0.03 0.26 0.13 54.6 6.4
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16412 2975 872 1697 26 1 7 57 2 65 34 9541 1137 Peterhead North & Rattray 16412 18.1 5.3 10.3 0.16 0.01 0.04 0.35 0.01 0.40 0.21 58.1 6.9
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12031 2238 592 1215 15 12 8 41 1 31 26 7106 750  Peterhead South & Cruden 12031 18.6 4.9 10.1 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.34 0.01 0.26 0.22 59.1 6.2
George St/Harbour 21243 1462 2321 2437 137 403 18 1100 31 166 112 11814 1230 George St/Harbour 21243 6.9 10.9 11.5 0.64 1.90 0.08 5.18 0.15 0.78 0.53 55.6 5.8
Torry/Ferryhill 20357 2241 2056 1616 103 195 19 507 13 100 80 12212 1219 Torry/Ferryhill 20357 11.0 10.1 7.9 0.51 0.96 0.09 2.49 0.06 0.49 0.39 60.0 6.0
Central Buchan 14303 3435 326 794 22 14 5 26 7 60 22 8737 855 Central Buchan 14303 24.0 2.3 5.6 0.15 0.10 0.03 0.18 0.05 0.42 0.15 61.1 6.0
Troup 9604 2439 364 660 8 6 2 5 0 59 17 5452 596 Troup 9604 25.4 3.8 6.9 0.08 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.61 0.18 56.8 6.2
Turiff and District 13309 3489 515 562 10 9 6 9 0 50 29 7874 755 Turiff and District 13309 26.2 3.9 4.2 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.00 0.38 0.22 59.2 5.7
Ellon and District 14928 3643 532 882 27 29 2 74 1 50 18 8886 784 Ellon and District 14928 24.4 3.6 5.9 0.18 0.19 0.01 0.50 0.01 0.33 0.12 59.5 5.3

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8784 2227 351 748 19 3 5 16 0 41 19 4784 571 Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8784 25.4 4.0 8.5 0.22 0.03 0.06 0.18 0.00 0.47 0.22 54.5 6.5

Culloden and Ardersier 11543 2518 760 890 23 34 9 50 5 53 30 6524 643 Culloden and Ardersier 11543 21.8 6.6 7.7 0.20 0.29 0.08 0.43 0.04 0.46 0.26 56.5 5.6
Nairn and Cawdor 12585 3046 643 883 54 8 1 22 3 68 36 6993 829 Nairn and Cawdor 12585 24.2 5.1 7.0 0.4 0.06 0.01 0.17 0.02 0.54 0.29 55.6 6.6
Inverness Millburn 9537 2268 723 623 25 23 4 164 6 58 24 5011 608 Inverness Millburn 9537 23.8 7.6 6.5 0.3 0.24 0.04 1.7 0.06 0.61 0.25 52.5 6.4
Inverness Central 12171 2313 1065 765 32 35 2 123 6 98 44 6821 868 Inverness Central 12171 19.0 8.8 6.3 0.3 0.29 0.02 1.0 0.05 0.81 0.36 56.0 7.1

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 14524 3127 922 732 39 31 7 168 20 71 30 8519 858

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14524 21.5 6.3 5.0 0.3 0.21 0.05 1.2 0.14 0.49 0.21 58.7 5.9

Leith 23531 2181 2662 1225 134 344 55 673 56 160 118 14543 1377 Leith 23531 9.3 11.3 5.2 0.6 1.5 0.23 2.9 0.24 0.68 0.50 61.8 5.9
Craigentinny/Duddingst
on 29097 3963 3395 1447 112 353 63 998 165 134 101 16381 1988 Craigentinny/Duddingston 29097 13.6 11.7 5.0 0.4 1.2 0.22 3.4 0.57 0.46 0.35 56.3 6.8
Leith Walk 33173 2368 3385 2023 263 560 109 1122 118 206 144 20767 2109 Leith Walk 33173 7.1 10.2 6.1 0.8 1.7 0.33 3.4 0.36 0.62 0.43 62.6 6.4
City Centre 33106 2313 3111 2525 341 409 181 946 84 206 111 20216 2658 City Centre 33106 7.0 9.4 7.6 1.0 1.2 0.55 2.9 0.25 0.62 0.34 61.1 8.0
Inverleith 30357 4730 2689 2300 155 322 89 751 122 79 87 16791 2237 Inverleith 30357 15.6 8.9 7.6 0.5 1.1 0.29 2.5 0.40 0.26 0.29 55.3 7.4
Forth 32036 3798 3951 2161 168 463 42 1352 116 135 117 17729 2005 Forth 32036 11.9 12.3 6.7 0.5 1.4 0.13 4.2 0.36 0.42 0.37 55.3 6.3

Rosyth Rosyth 15157 2477 1142 791 23 34 7 130 21 66 51 9596 820 Rosyth Rosyth 15157 16.3 7.5 5.2 0.15 0.22 0.05 0.86 0.14 0.44 0.34 63.3 5.4
Grangemouth 16016 3692 1674 610 25 22 2 117 14 59 53 8895 853 Grangemouth 16016 23.1 10.5 3.8 0.16 0.14 0.01 0.73 0.09 0.37 0.33 55.5 5.3
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 21910 5138 1871 808 22 48 18 318 16 48 28 12412 1178 Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21910 23.5 8.5 3.7 0.10 0.22 0.08 1.5 0.07 0.22 0.13 56.6 5.4
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18073 3225 861 547 34 35 7 156 5 98 44 12035 1025

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18073 17.8 4.8 3.0 0.19 0.19 0.04 0.86 0.03 0.54 0.24 66.6 5.7

Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 19500 4436 1115 749 40 12 11 146 10 72 50 11740 1124 Leven, Kennoway and Largo 19500 22.7 5.7 3.8 0.21 0.06 0.06 0.75 0.05 0.37 0.26 60.2 5.8
Maryfield 17968 1839 2063 971 157 203 11 1716 39 124 63 9634 1147 Maryfield 17968 10.2 11.5 5.4 0.9 1.1 0.06 9.6 0.22 0.69 0.35 53.6 6.4
East End 15438 2307 1991 580 35 55 8 557 8 48 24 8907 923 East End 15438 14.9 12.9 3.8 0.23 0.36 0.05 3.6 0.05 0.31 0.16 57.7 6.0
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16412 2975 872 1697 26 1 7 57 2 65 34 9541 1137 Peterhead North & Rattray 16412 18.1 5.3 10.3 0.16 0.01 0.04 0.35 0.01 0.40 0.21 58.1 6.9
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12031 2238 592 1215 15 12 8 41 1 31 26 7106 750 Peterhead South & Cruden 12031 18.6 4.9 10.1 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.34 0.01 0.26 0.22 59.1 6.2

Montrose Montrose & District 15166 3569 698 673 29 8 3 35 3 65 31 9171 881 Montrose Montrose & District 15166 23.5 4.6 4.4 0.19 0.05 0.02 0.23 0.02 0.43 0.20 60.5 5.8

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 12196 2585 538 1316 42 7 7 27 2 76 41 6606 948

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 12196 21.2 4.4 10.8 0.3 0.06 0.06 0.22 0.02 0.62 0.34 54.2 7.8

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15692 3624 908 1429 42 15 10 38 4 41 20 8566 999 Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15692 23.1 5.8 9.1 0.3 0.10 0.06 0.24 0.03 0.26 0.13 54.6 6.4
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 4399 1151 115 227 3 4 3 8 4 47 15 2602 224 Kirkwall West and Orphir 4399 26.2 2.6 5.2 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.18 0.09 1.1 0.34 59.1 5.1
Kirkwell East 4946 1373 90 308 8 0 6 10 0 44 19 2823 261 Kirkwell East 4946 27.8 1.8 6.2 0.16 0.00 0.12 0.20 0.00 0.89 0.38 57.1 5.3

1,107,796 723,322 279,287 15,501 29,929 5,847 119,872 10,988 19,113 12,425 2,780,900 334,862
Above Scotland Average 20.36 13.30 5.13 0.28 0.55 0.11 2.20 0.20 0.35 0.23 51.12 6.16
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/loc  https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022 
XX Top 3 lowest proportion Accessed on: 01/09/2025
XX Highest proportion
XX Lowest Proportion

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Scotland 5,439,842

Methil
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Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

GrangemouthGrangemouth
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Inverness
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Port of Aberdeen
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Leith

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022%20


1_Health

Port Ward All people Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad Port Ward All people Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport 

(Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 5,692 4,055 2,016 764 220
Cromarty Firth Green 

Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,747 44.7 31.8 15.8 6.0 1.7
Fraserburgh and 
District 15,692 7,114 5,102 2,430 812 234 Fraserburgh and District 15,692 45.3 32.5 15.5 5.2 1.5
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 7,224 5,666 2,434 837 251

Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 44.0 34.5 14.8 5.1 1.5

 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 5,472 4,098 1,795 539 130

 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 45.5 34.1 14.9 4.5 1.1

George St/Harbour 21,243 10,495 7,417 2,440 724 167 George St/Harbour 21,243 49.4 34.9 11.5 3.4 0.8
Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 9,553 7,034 2,723 839 210 Torry/Ferryhill 20,357 46.9 34.6 13.4 4.1 1.0
Central Buchan 14,303 6,936 4,742 1,911 565 149 Central Buchan 14,303 48.5 33.2 13.4 4.0 1.0
Troup 9,604 4,255 3,333 1,445 432 139 Troup 9,604 44.3 34.7 15.0 4.5 1.4
Turiff and District 13,309 6,550 4,467 1,677 480 135 Turiff and District 13,309 49.2 33.6 12.6 3.6 1.0
Ellon and District 14,928 7,897 4,750 1,772 404 105 Ellon and District 14,928 52.9 31.8 11.9 2.7 0.7

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 4,058 2,679 1,393 522 132 Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,784 46.2 30.5 15.9 5.9 1.5

Culloden and Ardersier 11,543 5,815 3,634 1,494 488 112 Culloden and Ardersier 11,543 50.4 31.5 12.9 4.2 1.0
Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 5,845 4,000 1,919 631 190 Nairn and Cawdor 12,585 46.4 31.8 15.2 5.0 1.5
Inverness Millburn 9,537 4,572 3,086 1,312 420 147 Inverness Millburn 9,537 47.9 32.4 13.8 4.4 1.5
Inverness Central 12,171 4,893 3,930 2,205 897 250 Inverness Central 12,171 40.2 32.3 18.1 7.4 2.1

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 7,042 4,621 2,015 676 171

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,524 48.5 31.8 13.9 4.7 1.2

Leith 23,531 11,796 7,645 2,798 983 306 Leith 23,531 50.1 32.5 11.9 4.2 1.3
Craigentinny/Dudding
ston 29,097 14,112 9,239 3,948 1,374 424

Craigentinny/Duddingsto
n 29,097 48.5 31.8 13.6 4.7 1.5

Leith Walk 33,173 17,263 10,745 3,725 1,139 301 Leith Walk 33,173 52.0 32.4 11.2 3.4 0.9
City Centre 33,106 18,601 10,075 3,226 972 233 City Centre 33,106 56.2 30.4 9.7 2.9 0.7
Inverleith 30,357 17,435 8,621 3,137 871 293 Inverleith 30,357 57.4 28.4 10.3 2.9 1.0
Forth 32,036 16,061 10,035 4,020 1,497 423 Forth 32,036 50.1 31.3 12.5 4.7 1.3

Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 6,813 4,881 2,391 853 217 Rosyth Rosyth 15,157 44.9 32.2 15.8 5.6 1.4
Grangemouth 16,016 6,406 5,309 2,845 1,094 355 Grangemouth 16,016 40.0 33.1 17.8 6.8 2.2
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 21,910 10,752 6,834 2,989 1,041 296 Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,910 49.1 31.2 13.6 4.8 1.4

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18,073 6,980 5,533 3,560 1,521 479

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 18,073 38.6 30.6 19.7 8.4 2.7

Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 19,500 8,589 6,151 3,235 1,183 342

Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 19,500 44.0 31.5 16.6 6.1 1.8

Maryfield 17,968 8,017 6,029 2,665 952 303 Maryfield 17,968 44.6 33.6 14.8 5.3 1.7
East End 15,438 6,141 4,950 2,707 1,246 394 East End 15,438 39.8 32.1 17.5 8.1 2.6
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 7,224 5,666 2,434 837 251

Peterhead North & 
Rattray 16,412 44.0 34.5 14.8 5.1 1.5

Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 5,472 4,098 1,795 539 130

Peterhead South & 
Cruden 12,031 45.5 34.1 14.9 4.5 1.1

Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 6,755 5,159 2,260 778 217 Montrose Montrose & District 15,166 44.5 34.0 14.9 5.1 1.4

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 12,196 5,917 3,832 1,722 575 152

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 12,196 48.5 31.4 14.1 4.7 1.2

Fraserburgh 
Fraserburgh and 
District 15,692 7,114 5,102 2,430 812 234 Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15,692 45.3 32.5 15.5 5.2 1.5
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 4,399 2,147 1,433 591 185 45 Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,399 48.8 32.6 13.4 4.2 1.0
Kirkwell East 4,946 2,476 1,628 639 142 60 Kirkwell East 4,946 50.1 32.9 12.9 2.9 1.2

2,608,532 1,680,144 773,420 288,442 89,304
48.0 30.9 14.2 5.3 1.6

Between 'Fair' and 'Very Good' - Above Scotland Average
For 'Bad' and 'Very Bad' - Below Scotland Average
Between 'Fair' and 'Very Good' - Below Scotland Average
For 'Bad' and 'Very Bad' - Above Scotland Average

XX Top 3 best proportion
XX Top 3 worst proportion
XX Best proportion
XX Worst proportion

Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
Accessed  on: 29/08/2025

GrangemouthGrangemouth

Methil

Dundee

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Scotland 5,439,842

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Gaelic

Port Ward

All people 
aged 3 and 

over

Understands but does 
not speak, read or 

write Gaelic

Speaks, reads 
and writes 

Gaelic

Speaks but 
does not read 

or write Gaelic

Speaks and 
reads but does 

not write 
Gaelic

Reads but does 
not speak or 
write Gaelic

Other 
combination of 
skills in Gaelic

No skills 
in Gaelic Port Ward

All people 
aged 3 and 

over

Understands but 
does not speak, 

read or write 
Gaelic

Speaks, reads 
and writes 

Gaelic

Speaks but 
does not read or 

write Gaelic

Speaks and reads 
but does not write 

Gaelic

Reads but does 
not speak or write 

Gaelic

Other 
combination of 
skills in Gaelic

No skills in 
Gaelic

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,376 219 174 102 37 54 21 11,768

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 12,376 1.77 1.41 0.82 0.30 0.44 0.17 95.1

Fraserburgh and District 15,260 355 225 107 29 25 8 14,501 Fraserburgh and District 15,260 2.33 1.47 0.70 0.19 0.16 0.05 95.0
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 15,980 348 192 98 20 35 8 15,281 Peterhead North & Rattray 15,980 2.18 1.20 0.61 0.13 0.22 0.05 95.6
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 11,652 208 101 55 12 19 4 11,253  Peterhead South & Cruden 11,652 1.79 0.87 0.47 0.10 0.16 0.03 96.6
George St/Harbour 20,795 420 192 67 25 109 28 19,952 George St/Harbour 20,795 2.02 0.92 0.32 0.12 0.52 0.13 95.9
Torry/Ferryhill 19,838 333 140 60 13 55 13 19,227 Torry/Ferryhill 19,838 1.68 0.71 0.30 0.07 0.28 0.07 96.9
Central Buchan 13,872 208 97 53 21 29 4 13,462 Central Buchan 13,872 1.50 0.70 0.38 0.15 0.21 0.03 97.0
Troup 9,364 222 102 47 7 17 1 8,966 Troup 9,364 2.37 1.09 0.50 0.07 0.18 0.01 95.7
Turiff and District 12,933 206 91 45 17 28 6 12,536 Turiff and District 12,933 1.59 0.70 0.35 0.13 0.22 0.05 96.9
Ellon and District 14,474 153 64 26 18 23 5 14,176 Ellon and District 14,474 1.06 0.44 0.18 0.12 0.16 0.03 97.9

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,579 112 209 84 22 31 14 8,106 Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 8,579 1.31 2.44 0.98 0.26 0.36 0.16 94.5

Culloden and Ardersier 11,219 199 260 131 50 47 10 10,522 Culloden and Ardersier 11,219 1.77 2.32 1.17 0.45 0.42 0.09 93.8
Nairn and Cawdor 12,323 171 200 68 33 45 10 11,796 Nairn and Cawdor 12,323 1.39 1.62 0.55 0.27 0.37 0.08 95.7
Inverness Millburn 9,291 182 314 112 45 28 9 8,602 Inverness Millburn 9,291 1.96 3.38 1.21 0.48 0.30 0.10 92.6
Inverness Central 11,900 221 241 127 53 41 20 11,199 Inverness Central 11,900 1.86 2.03 1.07 0.45 0.34 0.17 94.1

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,188 82 54 23 5 24 11 13,989

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn and 
Western Kirkcaldy 14,188 0.58 0.38 0.16 0.04 0.17 0.08 98.6

Leith 22,890 173 217 64 32 98 28 22,282 Leith 22,890 0.76 0.95 0.28 0.14 0.43 0.12 97.3
Craigentinny/Duddingsto
n 28,364 241 204 63 31 79 16 27,731 Craigentinny/Duddingston 28,364 0.85 0.72 0.22 0.11 0.28 0.06 97.8
Leith Walk 32,481 258 330 93 59 165 30 31,549 Leith Walk 32,481 0.79 1.02 0.29 0.18 0.51 0.09 97.1
City Centre 32,697 227 227 46 37 139 40 31,984 City Centre 32,697 0.69 0.69 0.14 0.11 0.43 0.12 97.8
Inverleith 29,642 170 181 47 29 88 12 29,115 Inverleith 29,642 0.57 0.61 0.16 0.10 0.30 0.04 98.2
Forth 31,011 332 216 83 38 93 24 30,228 Forth 31,011 1.07 0.70 0.27 0.12 0.30 0.08 97.5

Rosyth Rosyth 14,711 72 37 7 8 31 6 14,549 Rosyth Rosyth 14,711 0.49 0.25 0.05 0.05 0.21 0.04 98.9
Grangemouth 15,598 90 65 27 21 20 10 15,368 Grangemouth 15,598 0.58 0.42 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.06 98.5

Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,261 139 78 79 25 28 5 20,907 Carse, Kinnaird and Tryst 21,261 0.65 0.37 0.37 0.12 0.13 0.02 98.3
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 17,578 124 99 37 8 24 13 17,281

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 17,578 0.71 0.56 0.21 0.05 0.14 0.07 98.3

Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 19,007 98 54 34 13 25 9 18,770 Leven, Kennoway and Largo 19,007 0.52 0.28 0.18 0.07 0.13 0.05 98.8
Maryfield 17,534 168 129 40 19 62 34 17,083 Maryfield 17,534 0.96 0.74 0.23 0.11 0.35 0.19 97.4
East End 14,987 110 68 22 5 15 9 14,761 East End 14,987 0.73 0.45 0.15 0.03 0.10 0.06 98.5
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 15,980 348 192 98 20 35 8 15,281 Peterhead North & Rattray 15,980 2.18 1.20 0.61 0.13 0.22 0.05 95.6
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 11,652 208 101 55 12 19 4 11,253 Peterhead South & Cruden 11,652 1.79 0.87 0.47 0.10 0.16 0.03 96.6

Montrose Montrose & District 14,809 77 41 38 12 18 5 14,615 Montrose Montrose & District 14,809 0.52 0.28 0.26 0.08 0.12 0.03 98.7

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 11,952 477 769 320 144 114 41 10,087

Kishorn Wester Ross, Strathpeffer 
and Lochalsh 11,952 3.99 6.43 2.68 1.20 0.95 0.34 84.4

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15,260 355 225 107 29 25 8 14,501 Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 15,260 2.33 1.47 0.70 0.19 0.16 0.05 95.0

Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,287 27 14 4 4 4 1 4,233 Kirkwall West and Orphir 4,287 0.63 0.33 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.02 98.7
Kirkwell East 4,786 24 26 16 2 7 2 4,712 Kirkwell East 4,786 0.50 0.54 0.33 0.04 0.15 0.04 98.5

46,404 43,807 18,264 7,630 10,788 3,268 5,164,702
Above Scotland Average 0.88 0.83 0.34 0.14 0.20 0.06 97.54
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion
XX Highest proportion Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
XX Lowest Proportion Accessed on: 02/09/2025

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Scotland 5,294,863

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

GrangemouthGrangemouth

Methil

Dundee

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location%20
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Tenure of Dwelling

Port Ward
All occupied 
households Owned: Total

Owned: 
Owned 
outright

Owned: Owned 
with a mortgage 

or loan

Owned: Shared 
ownership (part 
owned and part 

rented)

Owned: Shared 
Equity (e.g. LIFT or 

Help-to-Buy)

Social Rented: Council (LA) 
or Housing Association/ 

Registered Social Landlord
Private rented: 

Total

Private rented: 
Private 

landlord or 
letting agency

Private rented: 
Other Lives Rent Free

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 5,895 3,354 1,932 1,325 6 91 1,956 473 454 19 112

Fraserburgh and District 7,290 4,555 2,700 1,805 7 41 1,969 661 643 18 106
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,707 4,811 2,721 2,038 7 37 2,030 757 735 22 108
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,325 3,785 2,045 1,697 6 38 1,075 400 389 11 63
George St/Harbour 10,799 2,928 1,250 1,545 71 62 2,556 5,146 5,096 50 169
Torry/Ferryhill 11,170 4,758 2,280 2,368 57 53 2,892 3,348 3,292 56 172
Central Buchan 6,198 4,836 2,697 2,092 11 36 846 441 413 32 75
Troup 4,404 3,121 1,893 1,208 8 14 902 313 303 10 66
Turiff and District 5,864 4,376 2,509 1,843 6 21 747 619 601 18 115
Ellon and District 6,525 5,252 2,795 2,376 6 75 616 575 565 10 82

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 4,158 2,721 1,742 939 7 32 897 447 427 20 93

Culloden and Ardersier 5,204 3,786 1,924 1,732 1 126 736 615 600 15 68
Nairn and Cawdor 5,997 4,189 2,641 1,482 12 54 955 724 705 23 129
Inverness Millburn 4,597 3,071 1,781 1,210 15 68 753 725 617 108 48
Inverness Central 6,642 2,831 1,587 1,111 22 111 2,684 1,018 984 34 109

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 6,732 4,974 2,896 2,049 3 26 1,032 629 606 23 97
Leith 12,725 6,448 2,442 3,810 92 104 2,659 3,518 3,457 61 96
Craigentinny/Duddingst
on 15,035 8,881 4,220 4,377 73 211 2,684 3,318 3,269 49 151
Leith Walk 18,093 8,839 3,597 5,051 87 107 2,241 6,850 6,755 95 163
City Centre 15,208 6,149 3,779 2,283 68 17 2,144 6,661 6,528 132 252
Inverleith 14,873 10,232 5,838 4,320 29 45 991 3,459 3,405 51 187
Forth 15,045 8,364 3,689 4,380 75 217 3,689 2,830 2,761 69 164

Rosyth Rosyth 6,729 4,346 2,211 2,105 3 25 1,506 799 752 49 78
Grangemouth 8,177 4,671 2,617 2,006 10 38 2,748 662 613 45 102
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 9,548 6,903 3,248 3,586 8 61 1,816 702 665 37 125

Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 8,856 4,304 2,494 1,785 8 15 3,320 1,100 1,061 39 136
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 9,167 6,130 3,678 2,402 16 34 1,996 906 874 36 135
Maryfield 9,227 3,366 1,729 1,556 42 39 2,145 3,613 3,566 51 99
East End 7,271 3,544 1,895 1,602 16 35 2,873 776 746 29 80
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,707 4,811 2,721 2,038 7 37 2,030 757 735 22 108
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,325 3,785 2,045 1,697 6 38 1,075 400 389 11 63

Montrose Montrose & District 7,523 4,757 2,794 1,932 11 16 1,649 1,007 987 20 107

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 5,892 4,184 2,982 1,156 18 28 919 572 525 49 213

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 7,290 4,555 2,700 1,805 7 41 1,969 661 643 18 106

Kirkwall West and Orphir 2,182 1,371 810 488 45 26 510 250 242 7 52
Kirkwell East 2,410 1,538 928 556 36 14 515 287 277 10 72

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

Methil



1_Tenure of Dwelling
Proportions

Port Ward
All occupied 
households Owned: Total

Owned: 
Owned 

outright

Owned: Owned 
with a mortgage 

or loan

Owned: Shared 
ownership (part 
owned and part 

rented)

Owned: Shared 
Equity (e.g. LIFT or 

Help-to-Buy)

Social Rented: Council (LA) 
or Housing Association/ 

Registered Social Landlord
Private rented: 

Total

Private rented: 
Private 

landlord or 
letting agency

Private rented: 
Other Lives Rent Free

Cromarty Firth Green 
Freeport (Invergordon) Cromarty Firth 5,895 56.9 32.8 22.5 0.10 1.5 33.2 8.0 7.7 0.32 1.9

Fraserburgh and District 7,290 62.5 37.0 24.8 0.10 0.6 27.0 9.1 8.8 0.25 1.5
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,707 62.4 35.3 26.4 0.09 0.5 26.3 9.8 9.5 0.29 1.4
 Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,325 71.1 38.4 31.9 0.11 0.7 20.2 7.5 7.3 0.21 1.2
George St/Harbour 10,799 27.1 11.6 14.3 0.66 0.6 23.7 47.7 47.2 0.46 1.6
Torry/Ferryhill 11,170 42.6 20.4 21.2 0.51 0.5 25.9 30.0 29.5 0.50 1.5
Central Buchan 6,198 78.0 43.5 33.8 0.18 0.6 13.6 7.1 6.7 0.52 1.2
Troup 4,404 70.9 43.0 27.4 0.18 0.3 20.5 7.1 6.9 0.23 1.5
Turiff and District 5,864 74.6 42.8 31.4 0.10 0.4 12.7 10.6 10.2 0.31 2.0
Ellon and District 6,525 80.5 42.8 36.4 0.09 1.1 9.4 8.8 8.7 0.15 1.3

Port of Nigg Tain & Easter Ross 4,158 65.4 41.9 22.6 0.17 0.8 21.6 10.8 10.3 0.48 2.2

Culloden and Ardersier 5,204 72.8 37.0 33.3 0.02 2.4 14.1 11.8 11.5 0.29 1.3
Nairn and Cawdor 5,997 69.9 44.0 24.7 0.20 0.9 15.9 12.1 11.8 0.38 2.2
Inverness Millburn 4,597 66.8 38.7 26.3 0.33 1.5 16.4 15.8 13.4 2.35 1.0
Inverness Central 6,642 42.6 23.9 16.7 0.33 1.7 40.4 15.3 14.8 0.51 1.6

Burntisland Burntisland, Kinghorn 
and Western Kirkcaldy 6,732 73.9 43.0 30.4 0.04 0.4 15.3 9.3 9.0 0.34 1.4
Leith 12,725 50.7 19.2 29.9 0.72 0.8 20.9 27.6 27.2 0.48 0.8
Craigentinny/Duddingst
on 15,035 59.1 28.1 29.1 0.49 1.4 17.9 22.1 21.7 0.33 1.0
Leith Walk 18,093 48.9 19.9 27.9 0.48 0.6 12.4 37.9 37.3 0.53 0.9
City Centre 15,208 40.4 24.8 15.0 0.45 0.1 14.1 43.8 42.9 0.87 1.7
Inverleith 14,873 68.8 39.3 29.0 0.19 0.3 6.7 23.3 22.9 0.34 1.3
Forth 15,045 55.6 24.5 29.1 0.50 1.4 24.5 18.8 18.4 0.46 1.1

Rosyth Rosyth 6,729 64.6 32.9 31.3 0.04 0.4 22.4 11.9 11.2 0.73 1.2
Grangemouth 8,177 57.1 32.0 24.5 0.12 0.5 33.6 8.1 7.5 0.55 1.2
Carse, Kinnaird and 
Tryst 9,548 72.3 34.0 37.6 0.08 0.6 19.0 7.4 7.0 0.39 1.3
Buckhaven, Methil and 
Wemyss Villages 8,856 48.6 28.2 20.2 0.09 0.2 37.5 12.4 12.0 0.44 1.5
Leven, Kennoway and 
Largo 9,167 66.9 40.1 26.2 0.17 0.4 21.8 9.9 9.5 0.39 1.5
Maryfield 9,227 36.5 18.7 16.9 0.46 0.4 23.2 39.2 38.6 0.55 1.1
East End 7,271 48.7 26.1 22.0 0.22 0.5 39.5 10.7 10.3 0.40 1.1
Peterhead North & 
Rattray 7,707 62.4 35.3 26.4 0.09 0.5 26.3 9.8 9.5 0.29 1.4
Peterhead South & 
Cruden 5,325 71.1 38.4 31.9 0.11 0.7 20.2 7.5 7.3 0.21 1.2

Montrose Montrose & District 7,523 63.2 37.1 25.7 0.15 0.2 21.9 13.4 13.1 0.27 1.4

Kishorn
Wester Ross, 
Strathpeffer and 
Lochalsh 5,892 71.0 50.6 19.6 0.31 0.5 15.6 9.7 8.9 0.83 3.6

Fraserburgh Fraserburgh and District 7,290 62.5 37.0 24.8 0.10 0.6 27.0 9.1 8.8 0.25 1.5
Kirkwall West and 
Orphir 2,182 62.8 37.1 22.4 2.06 1.2 23.4 11.5 11.1 0.32 2.4
Kirkwell East 2,410 63.8 38.5 23.1 1.49 0.6 21.4 11.9 11.5 0.41 3.0

1,585,758 851,132 713,209 6,300 15,120 564,527 323,043 311,527 11,516 35,941
63.2 33.9 28.4 0.3 0.6 22.5 12.9 12.4 0.5 1.4

Above Scotland Average
Below Scotland Average

XX Top 3 highest proportion
XX Top 3 lowest proportion Source: https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location
XX Highest proportion https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022
XX Lowest Proportion Accessed on: 03/09/2025

Scotland 2,509,269

Methil

Dundee

Peterhead

Scapa (Orkney)

Port of Aberdeen

Ardersier

Inverness

Leith

Grangemouth

https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location
https://www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/search-the-census#/topics/location/EW2022?title=Electoral%20Ward%202022


1_Marine Survey 2015

Visits to Historic Sites and Attractions Walking at the Coast

Surfing, Kayaking, or Paddleboarding in the Sea Sailing and Cruising at Sea (Including Dinghies)

Source: https://marinescotland.atkinsgeospatial.com/nmpi/default.aspx?layers=1041 
https://www.offshorewindscotland.org.uk/the-scottish-offshore-wind-industry/ports-and-harbours/ 
Accessed on: 04/09/2025

https://marinescotland.atkinsgeospatial.com/nmpi/default.aspx?layers=1041
https://www.offshorewindscotland.org.uk/the-scottish-offshore-wind-industry/ports-and-harbours/


1_Marine Survey 2015

Long Distance Swimming in the Sea Birds and Wildlife Watching
Port

Cromarty Firth Green Freeport (Invergordon)
Port of Aberdeen

Port of Nigg
Ardersier
Inverness

Burntisland
Leith

Rosyth
Grangemouth

Methil
Dundee

Peterhead
Coastal Climbing, Bouldering and Coastseering SCUBA Diving in the Sea Montrose

Kishorn
Fraserburgh 

Scapa (Orkney)

Source: https://webarchive.nrscotland.gov.uk/20180104062926/http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/seamanagement/national/RecandTourism

https://webarchive.nrscotland.gov.uk/20180104062926/http:/www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/seamanagement/national/RecandTourism


1_Marine Survey 2015

Sailing Clubs 

Cromarty Firth 
Green Freeport 
(Invergordon)

Port of 
Aberdeen Port of Nigg Ardersier Inverness Burntisland Leith Rosyth Grangemouth Methil Dundee Peterhead Montrose Kishorn Fraserburgh 

Scapa 
(Orkney)

Invergordon 
Boating Club

Aberdeen & 
Stonehaven 
Yacht Club

Cromarty Boat 
Club

Nairn Sailing 
Club

Inverness Yacht 
Club

Burntisland Sailing 
Club

Port O'Leith 
Motor Boat 
Club

Forth Cruising 
Club

Grangemouth Yacht 
Club

Methil Boat 
Club

Dundee Sea 
Cadets

Peterhead Sailing 
Club

Montrose Sailing 
Club

Plockton Small 
Boat Sailing 
Club

Rosehearty 
Community Boat 
Club 

Orkney Sailing 
Club

(Cromarty Boat 
Club)

Aberdeenshire 
Sailing Trust

(Chanonry 
Sailing Club)

(Aberdour Baot 
Club)

Forth 
Corinthian 
Yacht Club

North 
Queensferry 
Boar Club

(Blackness Boat 
Club)

Largo Bay 
Sailing Club

Dundee 
Sailing and 
Rowing 
Club

Orkney Sailing 
Club Training 
Centre

(Chanonry Sailing 
Club)

Peterhead 
Sailing Club

(Kinghorn Sailing 
Club)

Royal Forth 
Yacht Club

Queensferry 
Rowing Club

(West Lothian Sailing 
Club)

Royal Tay 
Yacht Club

Holm Sailing 
Club

(Portobello 
Sailing and 
Kayaking Club)

Port Edgar 
Sailing 
School

(Wormit 
Boating 
Club)

Stromness 
Sailing Club

Edinburgh 
Watersports 
CIC The Girnel
Port Edgar 
Yacht Club Kirkwall Marina

Sail Orkney

Angling Clubs

Cromarty Firth 
Green Freeport 
(Invergordon)

Port of 
Aberdeen Port of Nigg Ardersier Inverness Burntisland Leith Rosyth Grangemouth Methil Dundee Peterhead Montrose Kishorn Fraserburgh 

Scapa 
(Orkney)

Cromarty Firth 
Fishery Board??

Aberdeen & 
District Angling 
Association

(Cromarty Firth 
Fishery Board??) N/A

Inverness 
Angling Club N/A

Edinburgh 
Angling Centre 
(Shop) N/A

Larbert & 
Stenhousemuir 
Angling Club

Leven Angling 
Club

Dundee 
Angling 
Club

Aberdeen & District 
Angling 
Association Fishing Lodge? N/A

Fraserburgh 
Angling Club OFTA

Trout Anglers 
Club?

Orkney 
Fisheries 
Association

Port O'Leith

Source: Google Maps + Searches

Port

Port



2_Population and Job Density

Total Population (2022) Population aged 16-64 (2021)

Aberdeenshire
Aberdeen 
City Scotland Great Britain Aberdeenshire

All People 263,750 224,190 5,447,700 65,692,918 All People 160,000
Males 129,595 109,584 2,646,659 32,168,180 Males 78,900
Females 134,155 114,606 2,801,041 33,524,738 Females 81,200
% female 50.86% 51.12% 51.42% 51.03%

Employee Jobs 

2021 100,000
2023 100,000

Claiment Count - All People (2025)
Jobs Density (2023)

All People 
(Aberdeenshire) Aberdeenshire Scotland

Great 
Britain

Aberdeenshire 
(2021) 0.63

3,065 1.9 3.1 4.1 Scotland 0.83
Great Britain 0.86

Links https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx
Accessed: 
30/05/2025 Jobs Density (2021)

Aberdeenshire 
(2021) 0.63
Scotland 0.82
Great Britain 0.85

Proportion (%)

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx


2_Earnings

Earnings by place of residence (2024)
Gross Weekly Pay (£)

Aberdeenshire Scotland Great Britain

Full-time 
workers (Ftw) 783.9 740 729.8
Male Ftw 826.1 767.7 777.5

Female Ftw 696.5 701 673.2

Hourly Pay - excluding overtime (£)

Aberdeenshire Scotland Great Britain

Full-time 
workers (Ftw) 19.58 19.19 18.73
Male Ftw 20.21 19.5 19.37

Female Ftw 18.65 18.95 17.92

Earnings by place of work (2024)
Gross Weekly Pay (£)

Aberdeenshire Scotland Great Britain

Full-time 
workers (Ftw) 714.8 739.7 729.6
Male Ftw 739.7 766.6 776.8

Female Ftw 657.5 701 673.4

Hourly Pay - excluding overtime (£)

Aberdeenshire Scotland Great Britain

Full-time 
workers (Ftw) 16.97 19.17 18.72
Male Ftw 17.07 19.38 19.36

Female Ftw 16.11 18.96 17.92

Links https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx
Accessed: 
30/05/2025

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx


2_Economic Activity

Economic Activity (Apr 2024 - Mar 2025)

Eocnomically 
Active Aberdeenshire Aberdeen City Aberdeenshire Aberdeen City Scotland Great Britain
All People 145,600 126,200 80.4 77.9 76.6 78.5
Male 79,200 61,200 86.3 78.6 79.7 82.1
Female 66,400 65,000 74.4 77.2 73.6 75.0

Source: https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/contents.aspx
Accessed: 29/07/2025

Number % of total

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/contents.aspx


2_Businesses
Businesses (2024)

Great Britain

Enterprises Number % Number % Number % %
Micro (0 to 9) 11,315 90.2 6,685 85.1 150,630 87.4 89.1
Small (10 to 49) 1,045 8.3 890 11.3 18,030 10.5 8.9
Medium (50 to 249) 155 1.2 225 2.9 2,895 1.7 1.6
Large (250+) 30 0.2 60 0.8 705 0.4 0.4
Total 12,540 N/A 7,860 N/A 172,255 N/A N/A

Micro (0 to 9) 12,280 85.6 8,025 76.8 174,600 80.7 84.2
Small (10 to 49) 1,735 12.1 1,935 18.5 33,800 15.6 12.7
Medium (50 to 249) 300 2.1 415 4.0 6,820 3.2 2.7
Large (250+) 30 0.2 80 0.8 1,030 0.5 0.4
Total 14,345 N/A 10,455 N/A 216,240 N/A N/A

Source: https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/contents.aspx
Accessed on: 30/07/2025

Aberdeenshire Aberdeen City Scotland

Local Units

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/contents.aspx


2_GVA

Regional gross value added (balanced) by industry, current prices, pounds million

Year Aberdeenshire Aberdeen City Scotland UK
2019 6,676 10,272 149,254 1,995,708
2020 6,189 9,247 141,398 1,897,155
2021 6,429 9,406 151,916 2,047,932
2022 6,796 10,231 166,866 2,266,082
2023 7,252 11,099 183,471 2,464,587

GVA per Head (balanced), curent price, pounds

Year
Aberdeen City and 
Aberdeen City Scotland UK

2001 20,675 15,454 17,443
2002 21,551 16,069 18,060
2003 21,750 17,013 18,997
2004 22,898 18,075 19,840
2005 23,991 19,056 20,855
2006 26,976 20,241 21,798
2007 29,758 20,922 22,671
2008 32,663 21,774 23,325
2009 31,699 21,583 22,650
2010 32,198 21,441 23,088
2011 32,907 21,823 23,455
2012 34,545 22,445 24,038
2013 36,449 23,394 24,783
2014 37,726 24,392 25,694
2015 36,442 24,565 26,249
2016 33,497 24,822 27,037
2017 33,673 25,970 28,132
2018 34,119 26,386 28,949
2019 34,597 27,319 29,930
2020 31,512 25,869 28,402
2021 32,308 27,722 30,546
2022 34,892 30,634 33,521
2023 37,295 33,419 36,103

1,192

Source: https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossvalueaddedgva/datasets/nominalregionalgrossvalueaddedbalancedperheadandincomecomponents
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossvalueaddedgva/datasets/nominalandrealregionalgrossvalueaddedbalancedbyindustry

Accessed on: 29/07/2025
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https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossvalueaddedgva/datasets/nominalandrealregionalgrossvalueaddedbalancedbyindustry


2_Community Facilities

Community Facilities

Community maps can be found at the following links: https://opendata.scot/datasets/aberdeenshire+council-leisure+%2526+community+centres+-+aberdeenshire/
Accessed on: 30/07/2025 https://www.spatialdata.gov.scot/geonetwork/srv/eng/catalog.search#/metadata/6571a242-7345-4e2f-88d7-97f99046dc0d

https://gis.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/maps/Map.aspx?MapName=CommunityCentres&baselayer=OS%20Greyscale

https://opendata.scot/datasets/aberdeenshire+council-leisure+%2526+community+centres+-+aberdeenshire/
https://www.spatialdata.gov.scot/geonetwork/srv/eng/catalog.search#/metadata/6571a242-7345-4e2f-88d7-97f99046dc0d
https://gis.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/maps/Map.aspx?MapName=CommunityCentres&baselayer=OS%20Greyscale


2_Employee Jobs

Aberdeenshire 
(employee jobs) Aberdeen City Aberdeenshire (%) Aberdeen City (%) Scotland  (%) Great Britain  (%)

B : Mining and 
quarrying 3000 20,000 3.0 12.6 1.0 0.1
C : Manufacturing 13,000 8,000 13.0 5.0 7.0 7.5
D : Electricity, gas, 
steam and air 
conditioning supply 400 500 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.4

E : Water supply; 
sewerage, waste 
management and 
remediation activities 600 500 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.7
F : Construction 7000 6,000 7.0 3.8 5.1 4.8
G : Wholesale and 
retail trade; repair of 
motor vehicles and 
motorcycles 15000 17,000 15.0 10.7 13.3 13.7
H : Transportation and 
storage 4500 8,000 4.5 5.0 4.6 5.0

I : Accommodation and 
food service activities 7000 13,000 7.0 8.2 8.8 8.0
J : Information and 
communication 1500 3,000 1.5 1.9 3.2 4.6
K : Financial and 
insurance activities 600 1,000 0.6 0.6 3.3 3.4
L : Real estate 
activities 900 1,500 0.9 0.9 1.4 1.9
M : Professional, 
scientific and 
technical activities 11000 20,000 11.0 12.6 7.3 9.3
N : Administrative and 
support service 
activities 5000 12,000 5.0 7.5 7.0 8.7

O : Public 
administration and 
defence; compulsory 
social security 3500 7,000 3.5 4.4 6.5 4.7
P : Education 8000 10,000 8.0 6.3 8.5 8.6

Q : Human health and 
social work activities 10000 28,000 10.0 17.6 16.2 13.9

R : Arts, entertainment 
and recreation 2500 3,000 2.5 1.9 2.8 2.6
S : Other service 
activities 1500 2,250 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.9
Total 95,000 160,750 95 101 99.3 99.8

Source: https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx
Accessed on: 30/05/2025

Employee Jobs by Industry (2023)

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx


2_Qualifications

Qualifications (Jan 2024-Dec 2024)

Aberdeenshire Aberdeenshire Scotland Great Britain

RQF4 and above 95,100 59.1 54.5 47.6

RQF3 and above 119,800 74.4 72.5 67.9

RQF2 and above 148,700 92.4 87.4 86.7

RQF1 and above 149,500 92.9 88.6 89.1

Other qualifications # # 3.4 4.2

No qualifications # # 8 6.7

Source: https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx
Accessed on: 
30/05/2025

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157406/report.aspx


2_House Prices

Source: https://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/media/a2glkux4/aberdeenshires-housing-market-2024.pdf 
Accessed on: 30/05/2025

https://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/media/a2glkux4/aberdeenshires-housing-market-2024.pdf


2_Tourism

Trips to Scotland (Day Tourism)
Year International Domestic Total

2022 3,242,231 12,366,318 15,608,549
2023 3,987,354 13,426,051 17,413,405

11.56325293

Source: https://www.visitscotland.org/research-insights/regions/aberdeen-aberdeenshire#statistics 
Accessed on: 30/05/2025 https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-overnight-visitors-to-regions-of-scotland-2013-to-2019/ 

https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-overnight-visitors-to-scotland-2006-to-2019/?backid=1740 
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-gb-overnight-visitors-to-scotland-2022-onwards/?backid=1740 
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/international-visitors-to-the-regions-of-scotland/ 

Day tourism
Source: https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-gb-overnight-visitors-to-scotland-2022-onwards/?backid=1740 
Accessed on: 30/05/2025 https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/international-visitors-to-scotland/?backid=1743 

Change (%)

https://www.visitscotland.org/research-insights/regions/aberdeen-aberdeenshire#statistics%20
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-overnight-visitors-to-regions-of-scotland-2013-to-2019/
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-overnight-visitors-to-scotland-2006-to-2019/?backid=1740
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-gb-overnight-visitors-to-scotland-2022-onwards/?backid=1740
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/international-visitors-to-the-regions-of-scotland/
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/domestic-gb-overnight-visitors-to-scotland-2022-onwards/?backid=1740
https://tourismobservatory.scot/data/insights/international-visitors-to-scotland/?backid=1743


2_Health

Aberdeenshire Aberdeen City Scotland
Males Females Males Females Males Females

2001-2003 76.10 80.74 74.13 79.97 73.49 78.84
2002-2004 76.25 80.78 74.39 79.96 73.76 79.00
2003-2005 76.66 80.96 74.89 79.99 74.21 79.19
2004-2006 76.93 81.11 74.84 80.12 74.59 79.50
2005-2007 77.47 81.26 75.12 80.16 74.79 79.65
2006-2008 77.43 81.10 75.29 80.29 74.99 79.80
2007-2009 77.89 81.31 75.60 80.54 75.34 80.01
2008-2010 77.99 81.54 76.13 80.79 75.80 80.28
2009-2011 78.40 81.95 76.54 81.07 76.22 80.60
2010-2012 78.81 81.95 77.00 81.07 76.53 80.74
2011-2013 79.16 82.11 77.03 81.24 76.81 80.89
2012-2014 79.38 82.21 76.74 81.00 77.09 81.07
2013-2015 79.22 82.29 76.58 80.94 77.13 81.13
2014-2016 79.33 82.51 76.42 80.82 77.11 81.13
2015-2017 79.24 82.63 76.91 81.02 77.04 81.06
2016-2018 79.33 82.97 76.92 81.10 77.07 81.06
2017-2019 79.41 82.61 77.09 81.36 77.16 81.12
2018-2020 79.07 82.54 76.96 81.21 76.81 80.95
2019-2021 78.98 82.22 76.95 80.98 76.58 80.78
2020-2022 78.92 82.66 77.00 80.74 76.53 80.66
2021-2023 79.26 82.68 76.93 80.86 76.79 80.77

Life expectancy at 65

Aberdeenshire Aberdeen City Scotland
Males Females Males Females Males Females

2001-2003 16.24 19.20 15.54 18.68 15.05 18.06
2002-2004 16.44 19.09 15.76 18.77 15.21 18.14
2003-2005 16.88 19.33 15.85 18.82 15.43 18.29
2004-2006 17.12 19.35 15.99 19.08 15.79 18.53
2005-2007 17.44 19.52 16.00 18.93 15.97 18.66
2006-2008 17.40 19.42 16.07 18.90 16.17 18.75
2007-2009 17.52 19.60 16.20 18.96 16.36 18.91
2008-2010 17.58 19.74 16.68 19.21 16.63 19.12
2009-2011 17.78 20.00 17.08 19.63 16.88 19.40
2010-2012 18.03 20.00 17.17 19.66 17.06 19.45
2011-2013 18.22 20.08 17.19 19.77 17.21 19.53
2012-2014 18.32 20.14 17.11 19.60 17.37 19.62
2013-2015 18.23 20.21 16.97 19.62 17.35 19.66
2014-2016 18.36 20.33 17.02 19.70 17.43 19.73
2015-2017 18.30 20.42 17.36 19.78 17.44 19.67
2016-2018 18.32 20.72 17.56 19.89 17.59 19.77
2017-2019 18.41 20.72 17.52 19.93 17.73 19.82
2018-2020 18.47 20.72 17.46 19.94 17.57 19.71
2019-2021 18.61 20.63 17.57 19.92 17.47 19.66
2020-2022 18.62 20.77 17.61 19.84 17.37 19.56
2021-2023 18.80 20.86 17.58 20.05 17.56 19.68

Patients per GP (2023)
Source: https://www.bma.org.uk/bma-media-centre/bma-scotland-general-practice-cannot-sustain-the-pressures-of-this-full-blown-crisis-any-longer#:~:text=A%20new%20sustainability%20dashboard%20revealed,dropped%20from%20994%20to%20905. 
Accessed on: 02/06/2025

1,687
https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/publications/life-expectancy-in-scotland-2021-2023/# 

Life expectancy at Birth
Source: https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/healthandlifeexpectancies/bulletins/lifeexpectancyforlocalareasoftheuk/between2001to2003and2021to2023
Accessed on: 02/06/2025
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https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/publications/life-expectancy-in-scotland-2021-2023/#%20
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/healthandlifeexpectancies/bulletins/lifeexpectancyforlocalareasoftheuk/between2001to2003and2021to2023


2_IMD

Total Data Zones Housing (Aberdeenshire)
Scotland 6,976 20% Most 7
Aberdeenshire 340 20% Least 112

Employment (Aberdeenshire) Access (Aberdeenshire)
20% Most 7 20% Most 149
20% Least 124 20% Least 50

Income (Aberdeenshire) Overall (Aberdeenshire)
20% Most 9 20% Most 9
20% Least 127 20% Least 99

Education (Aberdeenshire)
20% Most 21
20% Least 95

Crime (Aberdeenshire)
20% Most 84
20% Least 124

Health (Aberdeenshire)
20% Most 1
20% Least 172

Source: https://publications.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/scottish-index-of-multiple-deprivation 
Accessed on: 03/06/2025 https://aberdeenshirestorage.blob.core.windows.net/acblobstorage/d3546970-9d47-4c7b-ac6c-969cee38dc14/simd2020briefingnote.pdf

https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-index-of-multiple-deprivation-2020v2-ranks/ 

https://publications.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/scottish-index-of-multiple-deprivation
https://aberdeenshirestorage.blob.core.windows.net/acblobstorage/d3546970-9d47-4c7b-ac6c-969cee38dc14/simd2020briefingnote.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-index-of-multiple-deprivation-2020v2-ranks/
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